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List of Abbreviations/Acronyms

Hillmann may use the following abbreviations and acronyms for common terminology described in
our report. Not all abbreviations or acronyms may be applicable to this report:

ACM — Asbestos Containing Material

AST — Aboveground Storage Tank

ASTM — American Standard for Testing Materials

CERCLA — Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
CERCLIS — Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System
CESQG — Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
CORRACTS — Corrective Action Sites

CREC — Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition

DNPL — Delisted National Priority List

ENG — Engineering

ERNS — Emergency Response Notification System

FDNY — Fire Department, City of New York

FOI — Freedom of Information

FOIA — Freedom of Information Act

FOIL — Freedom of Information Letter

HVAC — Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning

HREC — Historic Recognized Environmental Condition

1AQ — Indoor Air Quality

INST — Institutional

ISRA — Industrial Site Recovery Act

LBP — Lead-based Paint

LQG — Large Quantity Generator

LTANK — Leaking Storage Tank

MSDS — Material Safety Data Sheet

NCDOH — Nassau County Department of Health

NFA — No Further Action

NFRAP — No Further Remedial Actions Planned

NJDEP — New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
NPDES — National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NPL — National Priority List

NYCDEP — New York City Department of Environmental Protection
NYCDOB — New York City Department of Building

NYSDEC — New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
OPRA — Open Public Records Act

RCRA — Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RCRIS — Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
REC — Recognized Environmental Condition

SCDHS — Suffolk County Department of Health Services

SQG — Small Quantity Generator

TSDF — Treatment Storage and/or Disposal Facility

USEPA — United States Environmental Protection Agency

UST — Underground Storage Tank
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On behalf of Tishman Speyer, Hillmann Consulting, LLC (Hillmann), performed a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 438 11™ Avenue, Block 708-Lot 1, New York, New
York (the Property). This assessment has been conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase |
ESA industry standards in accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 for Phase |
Environmental Site Assessments, which is the latest version of the E1527 standard published

by the ASTM.

1.1  Project Details Summary Table

A summary of the pertinent details of the project is provided below:

PROJECT SUMMARY TABLE

Name of Client

Tishman Speyer

Client Project No.:

None Provided

Client Contact:

Mr. Steve Latargia

Description of Project

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Project Name:

Block 708 - Lot 1

Street Address:

438 11" Avenue

City: New York

New York New York

County: State:

Tax ID/Parcel Number:

Block 708 - Lot 1

Zoning Designation:

C6-4 (commercial) and Hudson Yards Special Purpose District

Approx. Property Area:

1.47 acres

Approximate Building Area:

No Standing Structures on Property

Year Built:

No Standing Structures on Property

General Type of Usage:

Contractor storage yard/ Railroad right of way/Parking lot/Auto
sales and storage lot

Property Owner:

Mid-Town Development Limited Partnership

Occupant(s):

Amtrak

Assessment Personnel:

Ms. Christine Beaver

Property Contact:

Mr. Steve Latargia

Property Escort(s):

Unescorted

Inspection Date:

September 12, 2014

Weather Conditions:

Clear, 65 degrees F
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1.2 Findings Summary Table

The following table summarizes the key findings of this assessment. This table, alone, does not

constitute the complete assessment. The report must be reviewed in its entirety.

Assessment Section

No Sig.
Concern

Potential Env
Concern

REC

Recommended
Follow-up

Est. Cost
Budget

Rep
.Ref

User Provided Info

X

3.0

Data Gaps

Property not fully
accessible. Additional
RECs could be
discovered upon a full
inspection.

REC

Investigate as part of E
designation requirements.

NA

25

Regulatory Review

The Property is listed
in the EDR report on
the E Designation
database.

REC

Conduct site
investigation and
remediation in
accordance with NYC E-
Designation requirements
prior to redevelopment.

$5,000-
$6,000

41

Historical Review

A 1930 historical
Sanborn map identified
gasoline and fuel oil
USTs in three locations
on the Property. Two
areas were previously
excavated and one area
in the northwest portion
is unexcavated.

1890 through 1950
historical Sanborn
maps identified that
prior to excavation, the
Property uses included
industrial facilities:
refinery, paint shop,
railroad/motor freight
station, and garage.

REC

REC

Investigate as part of E
designation requirements

Investigate as part of E
designation requirements

$3,000-
$4,000

NA

4.4

Site Use

A portion of the
Property is currently
used as an active
Amtrak railroad right of
way. Access will not be
provided.

REC

Investigate as part of E
designation requirements.

NA

5.2

Adjoining Properties

Several adjoining
LTANKS and SPILLS
were listed in the EDR
report. Status is closed
with NYSDEC.
Groundwater
monitoring wells were
observed during the site
assessment. The area to
the northwest is down
gradient of the Property.

HREC

Investigate as part of E
designation requirements.

NA

2.2

Hazardous Materials

Two 55-gallon drums of
unknown contents were
observed on the
Property during the site
assessment.

No

Removal of drums.

NA-
Owner’s/
Generator’s
responsibility

53

Bulk Petroleum Storage

See historical review.

REC

See historical review.

NA

53

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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Assessment Section | No Sig. | Potential Env | REC | Recommended | Est. Cost | Rep
Concern Concern Follow-up Budget | .Ref

PCBs may be associated
with electrical or Investigate as part of E

PCBs hydraulic railroad REC designation requirements. NA 53

system components

Trash dumping of

unknown contents

observed along

Waste / Discharges embankment in the REC | Removeand dispose 5.3
- dumped trash.
southeast portion of the
Property during the site

assessment.

. ACM may be associated . .
Asbestos Containing with the railroad system Compliance with Unk 7.1

Materials (ACM) components, applicable regulations.

LBP may be associated
with the structural steel

Compliance with

Lead Based Paint (LBP) ?ani Itrgg g\sgt):rs:es and applicable regulations. Unk 7.2
components.

Radon X 7.3

Mold X 7.4

Wetlands X 75

NA = Not Applicable, TBD = To Be Determined, UNK = Unknown,
1.3  General Description, Current and Historic Property Use

The Property consists of a Z shaped 1.47-acre parcel located on the east side of 11" Avenue,
north side of West 36" Street and south side of West 37" Street. The Property is located in an
urban developed area characterized primarily by a mix of low and mid-rise commercial and
light industrial buildings, including numerous auto repair facilities and the Jacob Javits
Convention Center. The terrain of the Property appeared to be very gently sloping from the
southeast to northwest. No natural surface water bodies were noted at the Property. No building
structures are present at the Property.

The majority of the Property has been excavated approximately 20 feet below street level. The
Property is currently being used as a construction staging area for such items as structural steel,
wood and roll off containers. This portion of the Property consists of an unpaved lot covered
with soil and gravel and with overgrown vegetation along the eastern and western perimeters.
At street level, the perimeter of the Property is enclosed by concrete barrier walls, chain link
fencing and walls of adjoining structures. Within the excavated portion of the Property, the
perimeter is enclosed by bedrock, poured concrete walls and walls of adjoining structures. An
active Amtrak railroad right of way traverses the Property from north to south and is enclosed
by a concrete barrier wall on the east side, a wood barrier wall on the west side and chain link
fencing on both sides.

An unexcavated portion in the northwest portion of the Property next to the building at 550
West 37" Street is used as a truck parking lot.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 3 Hillmann Project Number 233446
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An unexcavated portion in the northeast portion of the Property next to the building at 522
West 37" Street is used as a vehicle storage lot by Value Car, a motor vehicle retail dealer.

An unexcavated portion in the southeast portion of the Property next to the building at 527-531
West 36" Street is used as a vehicle repair storage lot by Steven Francies Complete Auto
Repair Inc., a motor vehicle repair shop.

The former buildings on the Property were built circa 1890 and utilized as a mix of numerous
industrial facilities, warehouses, garages, stores and residential dwellings. No information was
retrieved for the Property prior to 1890. Between 1930 and 1950, the buildings on the Property
were razed to make way for an exposed rail line for the NY Central Railroad. To this day, the
rail line is still in operation by Amtrak.

1.4 Findings, Opinion and Conclusions
1.4.1 Notable Findings

e E DESIGNATION — The Property was listed on the NY E Designation database as E-137,
specifically for: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation and Underground
Gasoline Storage Tanks Testing Protocol, effective January 19, 2005. An E Designation is a
zoning map designation that provides notice of the presence of an environmental
requirement pertaining to potential hazardous materials, contamination, noise or air quality
impacts on a particular tax lot. E Designations are established on the Zoning Map by the
New York City Planning Commission and City Council, as a part of a zoning change.
These designations assure that appropriate testing and remediation, if necessary, occur on
properties that are being rezoned. The E Designation is not a building violation and does
not affect any legal use of the property. However, if construction is to occur on the property
or enlargement of an existing building, or a change to the way the property is used, the
property will not be able to obtain a Building Permit until the environmental requirements
of the E Designation are satisfied with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation
(OER).

e A historic fire insurance map from 1930 depicted USTs underneath former buildings that
were demolished prior to 1950. Hillmann did not observe any evidence of the USTs
during the site reconnaissance. Most of these areas have since been excavated down to
accommodate the railroad. One former building area in the northwest portion of the
Property that is used for truck parking at 548 West 37th Street, has not been fully excavated
and, therefore, an abandoned UST may remain.

e Several adjoining LTANKS and SPILLS were identified by the EDR report. Most notably,
NY Auto Service Javits Center-450-454 Eleventh Avenue, which adjoins the Property to the
northwest, was listed for NYSDEC Spill Case #9709152. According to NYSDEC Memo
details provided in the EDR Radius Map report, the spill involved the discovery of oil seeping
into the basement of Jacob Javits Center structure located to the west across Eleventh
Avenue. It was determined that waste oil generated within the auto service facility at 450-454
Eleventh Avenue was being dumped into floor drains within the garage building and
infiltrating directly into the ground. It was estimated that 60,000-gallons of waste oil were

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 4 Hillmann Project Number 233446
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released. The oil migrated beneath Eleventh Avenue and impacted the Javits Center structure.
The NYSDEC Spill further indicated oil was discovered to be seeping from the “outcrop
behind New York Auto Service”. This reference to “outcrop behind the New York Auto
Service” appears to a portion of the Property or directly abutting the Property. Substantial
investigations and corrective actions were indicated to have taken place since the spill was
discovered in 1997; and the Spill case 9709152 was indicated to have been closed by the
NYSDEC on December 3, 2013. In addition, a closed spill case was identified for an
adjoining area described as "Underground Tunnel, Underneath 450-454 11th Ave".
Contaminated soil was identified while excavating a tunnel underneath 11th Avenue. This
occurred in May 2011, and the spill case was closed on July 19, 2011, after the removal of
soils down to bedrock. Given the closure of the spill case, the New York Auto Service and
Underground Tunnel spill listings are considered to be an HREC in connection with the
Property.

e Hillmann observed two 55-gallon drums of unknown contents on the Property during the
site assessment. No evidence of a spill or leakage from the drums was observed from street
level.

e Nuisance trash dumping was observed down the embankment onto the Property in the
southeast portion of the Property. It is located next to an auto repair facility at 527-531
West 36" Street.

1.4.2 Non-ASTM Scope Considerations

Hillmann has also performed cursory evaluations for ASTM “Non-Scope” items, such as
asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint, radon, mold and wetlands. Our
observations and research did not identify any notable concerns, except for the following:

e There are no buildings on the Property. Therefore, a screening for asbestos containing
materials (ACM) is not applicable to this assessment. However, Hillmann notes that based
on age, there is a potential for ACM associated with the Amtrak railroad system
components. No access is permitted to the active railroad right of way for inspection.

e There are no buildings on the Property. Therefore, a screening for lead-based paint (LBP) is
not applicable to this assessment. However, Hillmann notes that based on age, there is a
potential for LBP on the structural steel associated with the overpasses and Amtrak railroad
system components.  No access is permitted to the active railroad right of way for
inspection.

1.4.3 Significant Data Gaps

No data gaps that significantly impacted Hillmann’s ability to identify RECs in connection with
the Property have been identified, except for the following:

e The interior of the Property was not able to be accessed during the site visit and was only
observed from the perimeter. Although unlikely to result in a significant change to the
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recommendations warranted in the event of site redevelopment, it is possible that additional
RECs could be discovered upon a full inspection of these areas.

e The ground surfaces of the unexcavated portions of the Property in the northwest, northeast
and southeast corners were further obscured by parked vehicles.

1.4.4 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Hillmann has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the

scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the Property as described in Section 2 of

this report. Any additions to, exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are also described in

Section 2 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental

conditions in connection with the Property, except for the following:

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs):

e The E designation is considered to be a REC in connection with the Property.

e The Property has a history of various industrial facilities from the 1890s through 1950s.
Although most of the Property has been excavated since that time, prior industrial facility
uses such as refinery, paint shop, railroad/motor freight station, and garage, are considered
to be RECs in connection with the Property.

e Gasoline and fuel oil USTs were identified in three locations on the Property by a 1930
historic Sanborn map. Two areas were previously excavated and one area in the northwest
portion is unexcavated. The potential for an abandoned UST remaining in the unexcavated
area is considered to be a REC in connection with the Property.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs):

e No evidence of any CRECs in connection with the Property was identified.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECS):

e The New York Auto Service and Underground Tunnel spill listings are considered to be an
HREC in connection with the Property.

1.5  Recommendations
1.5.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions

Based on the findings of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, no further investigation is
recommended at this time to address identified or suspected RECs, except for the following:

¢ In the event of redevelopment, site investigation and corrective remedial action to satisfy NYC
E Designation requirements would be warranted. Additional visual inspection of the areas not

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 6 Hillmann Project Number 233446
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fully accessed during the current assessment should be conducted as part of that process.

e Hillmann recommends performing a geophysical survey using Ground Penetrating Radar
(GPR) and soil testing in the area of the gasoline UST depicted in the northwest portion of the
Property by a historic Sanborn map to assess whether a UST remains and whether the
subsurface was impacted. In the event that a UST is encountered, it would have to be
closed properly in accordance with NYSDEC regulations. Assessment of the historic UST
and any required corrective actions would likely be covered by the E Designation
requirements. The area of concern is situated on a small portion of the property that has not
been excavated down 20 to 30 feet. Hillmann was informed that bedrock is relatively
shallow in the area of concern (~7 feet) as per geotechnical borings conducted for site
development purposes. Observation of bedrock outcrops in this area further suggests that a
relatively shallow layer of soil. Therefore it appears that in event a UST and associated
leakage is discovered, the volume of impacted soil requiring removal would be relatively
minor compared to the overall size of the Property.

1.5.2 Non-ASTM Considerations

The following should be considered with regard to further investigation or management of
Non-ASTM considerations addressed by this report:

e Compliance with all applicable rules and regulations pertaining to ACM and LBP is
recommended.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 7 Hillmann Project Number 233446
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2.0 INTRODUCTION
2.1 Purpose and Scope

This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase | ESA industry standards in
accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13. The ASTM describes these
methodologies as representing good commercial and customary practice in the United States of
America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate
with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products.
As such, this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify
for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser
limitations on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPSs”):
that is, the practice that constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and
uses the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42
U.S.C. §9601(35) (B). The primary goal of the processes established by ASTM E1527-13 is to
identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property.

The term recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined by the ASTM as the presence
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property:
(1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

The ASTM has also defined the terms historical recognized environmental conditions and
controlled recognized environmental conditions as two additional types of RECs. The term
historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) is defined as a past release of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property
and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to
any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls).

The term controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) is defined as a recognized
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls.

Conditions determined to be ““de minimis conditions are not considered to be RECs nor
CRECs. De minimis condition is defined by the ASTM as a condition that generally does not
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject
of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.”

The chief components of this assessment are described as follows:
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A non-invasive visual reconnaissance of the Property and adjoining properties in
accordance with ASTM guidelines for evidence of RECs.

e Interviews of past and present owners and occupants, and state and local government
officials, seeking information related to the potential presence of RECs at the Property.

e A review of standard physical record sources for available topographic, geologic and
groundwater data.

e Review of standard historic record sources, such as fire insurance maps, city directories,
aerial photographs, prior reports and interviews, etc., to determine prior uses of the
Property from the present, back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940,
whichever is earlier.

e Review of standard environmental record sources including federal and state environmental
databases, and additional environmental record sources, to identify potential regulatory
concerns with the Property, adjoining properties and properties located within the
surrounding area.

These methodologies are described as representing good commercial and customary practice
for conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying
recognized environmental conditions.

2.1.1 Non-ASTM Scope Considerations

In accordance with our contract agreement, Hillmann has also addressed the following potential
environmental concerns that are outside of the requirements of the ASTM E1527-13 standard:

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM): Hillmann has conducted a cursory visual inspection for
the presence of suspect ACM within the accessed areas of buildings on the Property.

Lead-Based Paint (LBP): Hillmann has conducted a cursory visual inspection of the condition
of painted surfaces in the accessed areas of buildings on the Property.

USEPA Designated Radon Potential: Hillmann has reviewed general non-site specific data
published by the USEPA regarding the potential for elevated indoor levels of radon gas to
occur in the area of the Property.

Mold: Hillmann has conducted a cursory visual inspection within the accessed areas of
buildings on the Property for evidence of systemic microbial problems, including visible mold
growth; water damaged building materials or musty odors.

Wetlands: Hillmann has conducted a cursory review of data published by the US Fish and
Wildlife Service regarding the presence or absence of mapped wetlands on the Property. The
US Fish and Wildlife Service wetlands data was provided to Hillmann by Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR).
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2.2  Property Location/Legal Description

The Property consists of a single tax parcel located on Block 708 of the Borough of Manhattan,
New York City, State of New York. The tax map number designation includes Block 708, Lot
1. The Property includes the following address ranges: 438-444 11" Avenue, 533-567 West
36™ Street and 524-548 West 37" Street. The Property is bounded by West 34™ Street to 11"
Avenue to the west, West 36™ Street to the south and West 37" Street to the north. The latitude
and longitude is approximately North 40.7570 degrees, West 73.9999 degrees.

2.3 Significant Assumptions
The following significant assumptions are made:

e Hillmann has assumed that the information obtained from EDR during the course of this
assessment is an accurate and complete representative summary of the information
contained in the referenced regulatory agency records, except when such information is
obviously contradicted by other data.

e Hillmann has assumed that the information used to prepare this assessment that was
obtained from ostensibly knowledgeable individuals, regulatory agency representatives, or
other secondary sources was an accurate and complete representative summary of the
information possessed by those individuals, representatives, or sources.

¢ Hillmann has assumed that the site operations at the time of the site visit reflect typical site
conditions relative to potential environmental conditions; and that no concealment of
environmental conditions or releases by site owners or occupants has occurred. Likewise,
Hillmann has also assumed that no areas of the property with potential environmental
concerns or RECs were concealed or otherwise not made known to us, intentionally or
unknowingly, by the property owners/occupants and/or site escort at the time of the site
visit.

e For the purpose of estimating the approximate direction of groundwater flow in the absence
of site specific groundwater data, unless indicated otherwise Hillmann has assumed that the
gradient of groundwater flow follows the surface topography of the property and immediate
surrounding area.

2.4  Limitations and Exceptions
2.4.1 Limiting Conditions

Hillmann was unaware of any significant limiting conditions at the time of the assessment,
except for the following:

e The interior of the Property was not able to be accessed during the site visit and was only
observed from the perimeter. The ground surfaces of the unexcavated portions in the
northwest, northeast and southeast corners of the Property were further obscured by parked
vehicles. Although unlikely to result in a significant change to the recommendations
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warranted, in the event of site redevelopment, it is possible that additional RECs could be
discovered upon a full inspection of these areas.

2.4.2 Other Exceptions or Deletions:
No other exceptions or deletions from the ASTM Standard E 1527-13 are reported.
2.5 Data Gaps
A data gap is defined by the ASTM as a lack of or inability to obtain information required by
this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such
information. A data gap is only significant if other information and/or professional experience

raises reasonable concerns involving the data gap and the ability to determine the presence or
absence of recognized environmental conditions.

Data Gap: Significant Discussion
(Yes/No)?
Site use was not documented No In Hillmann’s professional opinion, it is unlikely that additional
back to date of first developed investigation would result in any significant changes to the
use. findings of this assessment.
Response to agency records No Any additional information indicative of a REC will be
requests not received as of date forwarded upon receipt.
of report.
Inaccessible areas, as described Yes Although unlikely to result in a significant change in the
in Section 5.1.1. recommendations warranted in the event of site redevelopment,
it is possible that additional RECs could be discovered upon a
full inspection of these areas.

2.6 Special Terms and Conditions

Hillmann has prepared this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment using reasonable efforts in
each phase of its work to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with
hazardous substances, wastes and petroleum products at the Property. The methodology of this
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was consistent with the ASTM Standard Practice for E
1527-13. Findings within this report are based on information collected from observations
made on the day of the site visit and from reasonably ascertainable information obtained from
governing public agencies and private sources.

This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition
of the conditions above or below grade. Information in this report is not intended to be used as
a construction document and should not be used for demolition, renovation or other
construction purposes. Hillmann makes no representation or warranty that the past or current
operations at the Property are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state and
local laws, regulations and codes.

Findings, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on our visual
observations of the Property, the research findings reasonably obtained, information provided
by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied drawings and documents.
Hillmann relies completely on the information, whether written, graphic or verbal, provided by
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the subject Property contact(s) or as shown on any documents reviewed or received from the
subject Property contact, owner or agent, or municipal source, and assumes that information to
be true and correct. Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information
provided by these various sources, Hillmann did not attempt to independently verify the
accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of this
assessment.

Regardless of the findings stated in this report, Hillmann is not responsible for consequences or
conditions arising from facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed at the time the
assessment was conducted.

This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.

The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and
compiled by a contracted data research company. The report focuses on the Property and
neighboring properties that could impact the Property. Neighboring properties listed in
governmental environmental records are identified within specific search distances. The search
distance varies depending upon the particular government record being checked. The
regulatory research is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM Standard E 1527-13. The
information provided in the regulatory database report is assumed to be correct and complete.

Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surface observations and
can only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques.

Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify aboveground and
underground storage tanks and ancillary equipment. “Reasonable efforts” are limited to
information gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database
information held in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such
methods may not identify subsurface equipment that may have been hidden from view due to
parked automobiles and other vehicles, snow cover, vegetative growth, pavement, construction
or debris pile storage or incorrect information from sources.

Unless otherwise specified in Section 2.1 of this report, an ASTM Vapor Encroachment
Screening of the Property utilizing the information collected during the course of this
assessment is excluded from the scope of service for this assessment.

Hillmann is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied,
that the records which were reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past
Property ownership or tenancy for legal purposes.
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3.0 USERPROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 Prior Reports and other Provided Documentation

Hillmann was not provided with any prior environmental reports or documentation.

3.2 Title Records/Environmental Liens/Activity and Use Limitations

Review of title records is not included in the scope of work for this assessment project. No
information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations was provided to
Hillmann by the Client.

3.3  Specialized Knowledge or Experience

No indication of any specialized knowledge or experience regarding the Property was reported
to Hillmann by the Client.

3.4  Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

No commonly known or specialized knowledge of the Property was reported to Hillmann by
the Client.

3.5  Property Value Reduction due to Environmental Conditions

No information was provided by the Client to Hillmann regarding a reduction of the Property
value due to environmental problems or conditions.

3.6 Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

It is Hillmann’s understanding that the Phase | ESA was being performed in consideration of
acquisition and redevelopment of the Property.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

An EDR Radius Map report was obtained from Environmental Data Resources of Shelton, CT.
The EDR Radius Map Report provides a search of standard environmental record sources in
general accordance with the requirements of the ASTM E1527-13. Hillmann has reviewed the
EDR Radius Map report; and a summary of findings is presented in the following tables and
report sections. Hillmann also reviewed the list of unmapped sites (referred to by EDR as
“Orphan List” sites). Unmapped sites identified as falling within an applicable specific search
distance or warranting discussion in the report, if any, have been included in the information
presented below. Detailed descriptions of the meaning and significance of the regulatory
databases can be found in the EDR Radius Map Report in Appendix E.

Search Property — . Tc_nta! Listings
Regulatory Database . . Properties Within Search
Distance Listed? . .
Listed? Distance

Fed. NPL/Proposed NPL 1-mile No No 1
Fed. Delisted NPL Yo-mile No No 0
Fed. CERCLIS Yo-mile No No 1
Fed. CERC-NFRAP Yo-mile No No 1
Fed. RCRA CORRACTS 1-mile No No 0
Fed. RCRA TSD Yo-mile No No 0
Fed. RCRA LQG Site & Adj. No No

Fed. RCRA SQG Site & Adj. No Yes

Fed. RCRA CESQG Site & Adj. No Yes

Fed. ENG Control List Site No

Fed. INST Control List Site No

Fed. ERNS Site No

State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Site 1-mile No No 0
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Ya-mile No No 4
State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks Yo-mile No Yes 97
State/Tribal Registered Storage Tanks | Site & Adj. No Yes

State/Tribal Eng. Control List Site No

State/Tribal Inst. Control List Site No

State/Tribal VVoluntary Cleanup Sites Yo-mile No No 2
State/Tribal Brownfields Y2-mile No No 7
Supplemental Databases Site & Adj. Yes Yes

4.1.1 Property Listings
The following Property listings were identified:

E DESIGNATION - The Property was listed on the NY E Designation database as E-137,
specifically for: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation and Underground Gasoline
Storage Tanks Testing Protocol, effective January 19, 2005. An E Designation is a zoning map
designation that provides notice of the presence of an environmental requirement pertaining to
potential hazardous materials, contamination, noise or air quality impacts on a particular tax lot.
E Designations are established on the Zoning Map by the New York City Planning
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Commission and City Council, as a part of a zoning change. These designations assure that
appropriate testing and remediation, if necessary, occur on properties that are being rezoned.
The E Designation is not a building violation and does not affect any legal use of the property.
However, if construction is to occur on the property or enlargement of an existing building, or a
change to the way the property is used, the property will not be able to obtain a Building Permit
until the environmental requirements of the E Designation are satisfied with the NYC Office of
Environmental Remediation (OER).

4.1.2 Adjoining Property Listings

Numerous adjoining Property listings were identified. The following listings were reviewed
and considered not to be considered RECs in connection with the Property based on a variety of
factors including spill case closure, a lack of reported releases, tank status, and/or the lack of a
history of significant RCRA non-compliance:

541 W 37" Street - NY LTANKS (case closed May 5", 2005)

555 W 37" Street - NY Spills (case closed October 20™, 2008)

556 W 37" Street - NY Manifest list, RCRE-SQG (no violations found)

Con Edison Service Box, 549 W 37th Street - RCRS-CESQG (no RCRA violations)

550 W 37" Street - NY LTANKS (case closed March 17", 2005)

550 W 37" Street - NY UST (Three USTs closed-removed December 20", 2000)

527 West 36™ Street — NY AST

450 11™ Ave - EDR Historical Auto Stations

448 Eleventh Avenue — NY CBS, AST, NY Spills (case closed May 8, 2002)

11™ Ave Between 36™ and 37" Street - NY Spills (case closed September 18", 2002)

448 11™ Ave - NY CBS list, AST, NY Spills (case closed May 8", 2002)

Jacob K Javits Convention Center at 655 W 34" Street - RCRA-CESQG, NY Manifest list,

PA Manifest list, NY Spills

e Fuji Photo Film USA Inc. at 655 W 34" Street - RCRA NonGen/NLR list, NY Manifest list
(no violations found)

e Kreonite Inc. at 655 W 34" Street - RCRA NonGen/NLR list, NY Manifest list (no
violations found)

e Gretag Imaging Inc. at 655 W 34™ Street - RCRA NonGen/NLR list, NY Manifest list (no
violations found)

e AGFA Div. Miles Inc. at 655 W 34™ Street - RCRA NonGen/NLR list, NY Manifest list

(no violations found)

NY Auto Service Javits Center-450-454 Eleventh Avenue, which adjoins the Property to the
northwest, was listed for NYSDEC Spill Case #9709152. According to NYSDEC Memo details
provided in the EDR Radius Map report, the spill involved the discovery of oil seeping into the
basement of Jacob Javits Center structure located to the west across Eleventh Avenue. It was
determined that waste oil generated within the auto service facility at 450-454 Eleventh Avenue
was being dumped into floor drains within the garage building and infiltrating directly into the
ground. It was estimated that 60,000-gallons of waste oil were released. The oil migrated beneath
Eleventh Avenue and impacted the Javits Center structure. The NYSDEC Spill further indicated
oil was discovered to be seeping from the “outcrop behind New York Auto Service”. This
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reference to “outcrop behind the New York Auto Service” appears to a portion of the Property or
directly abutting the Property. Substantial investigations and corrective actions were indicated to
have taken place since the spill was discovered in 1997; and the Spill case 9709152 was indicated
to have been closed by the NYSDEC on December 3, 2013.

A closed spill case was identified for an adjoining area described as "Underground Tunnel,
Underneath 450-454 11th Ave". Contaminated soil was identified while excavating a tunnel
underneath 11th Avenue. This occurred in May 2011, and the spill case was closed on July 19,
2011, after the removal of soils down to bedrock.

Given the closure of the spill cases, the New York Auto Service and Underground Tunnel spill
listings are considered to be an HREC in connection with the Property.

4.1.3 ASTM Search Distance Findings

The following is a summary of the findings of the regulatory database review with regard to
sites identified as located within the ASTM specified search distance surrounding the Property.
In order to keep this report informative and yet concise, Hillmann has provided a brief
discussion of the listed site(s) for each database category that appear most likely to impact the
Property based on distance, topography and/or case status. A copy of the full EDR Radius Map
Report, including available details of all listed sites, is included in Appendix E.

Note that listings for the following databases, if identified, would be discussed above in
Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2: Registered Storage Tanks, Federal RCRA Generators, Federal and
State INST and ENG Controls, ERNS.)

Federal NPL: One (1) NPL listing was identified within a one-mile radius of the Property. The
site was identified as the Hudson River PCBs. Considering the location within the bottom of
the river bed, this site is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property.

Federal Delisted NPL: No DNPL listings were identified within a %.-mile radius of the
Property.

Federal CERCLIS: One (1) CERCLIS listing was identified within a ¥2-mile radius of the
Property. That site, Hudson River PCBs, is not considered to be a REC as discussed above
under the NPL discussion.

Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP: One (1) CERC-NFRAP listing was identified within a ¥%-mile
radius of the Property. That site, Manhattan General Mail Facility - West 29" & 9" Avenue, is
located approximately 2,342 feet to the south and at a higher elevation relative to the Property.
Considering the distance and NFRAP status, this site is not considered to be a REC in
connection with the Property.

Federal RCRA-CORRACTS: No CORRACTS listings were identified within a one-mile
radius of the Property.

Federal RCRA-TSD: No TSD listings were identified within a “2-mile radius of the Property.
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State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Sites: No SHWS listings were identified within a %-mile
radius of the Property.

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites: Four (4) SWF/LF listings were identified
within a %2-mile radius of the Property. The closest site in proximity to the Property, Red Ball
interior Demo - 625 West 29™ Street, is located approximately 1,893 feet to the southwest and
at a lower elevation relative to the Property. The site status is listed as an inactive transfer
station. Considering the status, distance and area topography, this listing is not considered to be
a REC in connection with the Property.

State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: Ninety seven (97) LTANKS listings were identified
within a ¥2-mile radius of the Property. The closest site at a higher elevation and active status is
listed as 524 West 36™ Street, located approximately 201 feet to the southeast. The database
listing indicated that a release of gasoline from an underground storage tank was reported on
November 20", 1995. Based on the distance and amount spilled, this site is not considered to
be REC in connection with the Property.

State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites: Two (2) VCP listings were identified within a %2-mile
radius of the Property. The closest site in proximity to the Property, CE — W 42" St. - River
Place 1, is located approximately 1,446 feet to the north and at a lower elevation relative to the
Property. This site was indicated to have been a manufactured gas plant from the 1860s to the
1920s. Considering its distance, this site is not considered to be a REC in connection with the
Property.

State/Tribal Brownfields: Seven (7) BROWNFIELDS listings were identified within a Y-
mile radius of the Property. The closest site in proximity to the Property, West 34" Street
Development Project, is located approximately 567 feet to the southwest and at a higher
elevation relative to Property. The details indicate that petroleum contamination from historic
USTs was discovered in conjunction with an on-going redevelopment project; and that
remediation has been completed. Considering the preceding information, this site is not
considered to be a REC in connection with the Property.

Review of the sites identified within the ASTM search parameters did not identify any nearby
or surrounding area sites that are considered to be a REC in connection with the Property,
unless as discussed otherwise previously in this section.

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources
4.2.1 Supplemental Database Listings

Hillmann reviewed the EDR Radius Map report for listings on supplemental databases that
were searched in addition to the Standard Environmental Record Sources. Any property or
adjoining property listings on such databases, if identified, would be discussed inn Section
4.1.1 and 4.1.2. None of the other supplemental database listings identified by the EDR Radius
Map report are considered to be a REC in connection with the Property.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 17 Hillmann Project Number 233446
438 11™ Avenue, Block 708 - Lot 1, New York, New York



Hillmann Consulting LLC

4.2.2 Local Agency & Internet Research

Hillmann performed a search of available local and municipal agencies for pertinent
information pertaining to the property, particularly with regard to potential environmental
concerns such as petroleum storage tanks, storage and usage of hazardous substances and
petroleum products, and/or known or suspected environmental contamination. Hillmann also
conducted a cursory internet search of the Property address for information indicative of a
REC. The following table summarizes the findings of the research:

Source: '&iﬂg Type: Outcome:

NYC Dept. of Bldgs. Yes Internet - | Hillmann reviewed available on-line records
g:C%EjSB pertaining to the property. Potential environmental
search concerns indicated by the records included that the

Property has a restrictive declaration for hazmat and
noise.

NYC Fire Department Yes f;grrgﬁe tank | Response not received prior to report completion.
request sent

NYC Department of Yes FOI'Request | Response not received prior to report completion.

Environmental Protection

NYS Department of Yes FOI'Request | Response not received prior to report completion.

Environmental Conservation

USEPA Envirofacts search Yes Internet The Property addresses were searched. No results

http://www.epa.gov/enviro/index.html for the Property were found

www.google.com Yes Internet The Property addresses were searched. No

information indicative of a REC was identified.

Other: NA

4.3  Physical Setting Sources
4.3.1 USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map

The USGS 7.5 minute series topographic maps covering the Property (Central Park, Brooklyn
NY/NJ, Jersey City NY/NJ and Weehawken NJ/NY Quadrangles) were reviewed. The maps
indicated an approximate elevation at the Property of 19 feet above mean sea level. The
topography indicated by the map appeared to be gently sloping downward to the west-
northwest. The closest down gradient water body depicted by the map consisted of the Hudson
River, located approximately 1,000 feet to the west of the Property.

4.3.2 Soils
Based on USDA Soil Conversation Service (SCS) data summarized by the EDR Geocheck-
Physical Setting Source Addendum, the soil type at the Property is classified as “Urban Land”.

The Urban land designation indicates that a majority of the original soils on the site have been
disturbed by development or covered with impervious surfaces, such as buildings or pavement.

4.3.3 Geology
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Based on geologic data summarized by the EDR Geocheck-Physical Setting Source
Addendum, the geologic formation in the vicinity of the Property is described as a stratified
sequence of the Paleozoic Era, Ordovicias System, Lower Ordovician and Cambrian Series
carbonate rocks.

4.3.4 Hydrology
No site specific hydro-geologic data was available for the Property.
4.4 Historical Use — Property and Adjoining Properties
Hillmann has conducted research in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led
to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property. Standard historical
sources have been sought in an attempt to document the past uses of the Property as far back as
it can be shown that the Property contained structures; or from the time the Property was first
used for residential, agricultural, commercial, industrial or governmental purposes.

4.4.1 Fire Insurance Maps
Hillmann obtained a Certified Sanborn Map Report from EDR in order to research published

historic fire insurance maps for the Property and surrounding area. The following is a summary
of site use information interpreted from a review of the report:

YEAR(S) DESCRIPTION

The Property is depicted as completely developed with numerous low and mid-rise
Property: structures, most of which are unidentified, and two industrial facilities including: Rohe &
1890, 1899 Bro. Packing House & Lard Refinery and Packing Box Factory.

Adjacent | The adjoining properties are depicted with a mix of low-rise row structures and industrial
Properties: | properties.

The Property is depicted as completely developed with numerous low and mid-rise
structures. Building uses include: Rohe & Bro. Lard Refinery and Park Packing, storage
of theatrical scenery, storage of tiles, wagon shed, boarding, mixed use residential and
1911 store, and residential dwelling.

The adjoining properties are depicted with a mix of low-rise row structures and industrial
properties including NY Automobile Co., the Iron Age Building, numerous Public Auto
Garages, and numerous Stables (horses).

Property: | No detail provided.

1928 Adjacent No detail provided except that railroad use is apparent in the surrounding area to the west
Properties: | of the Property.

The Property is depicted as completely developed with numerous low and mid-rise
structures. Building uses include: Rohe & Bro. Lard Refinery and Park Packing, two
garages, storage warehouse, truckman, mil station, boarding/lumber, paint shop, wagon
builder, ice box, store, mixed use residential and store, and residential dwelling.
Additionally, the westerly line of central railroad right of way traverses the Property.
Numerous USTs are also listed on the Property. In the central portion of the Property
between 539 West 36™ Street and 540 West 37" Street, a “Brine Tank” is depicted and two
9,000 gallon buried fuel oil USTs are listed. Additional tanks are also identified in a tank
house but it is unclear if these are water tanks or fuel tanks. A garage in the northwest
portion of the Property at 548 West 37" Street is listed with a 275 gallon buried gasoline
UST. A garage the west portion of the Property at 440-442 11" Avenue is listed with a
3,000 gallon buried gasoline UST.

Property:

Adjacent
Properties:

1930 Property:
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Adjacent
Properties:

The adjoining properties are depicted with a mix of low-rise row structures and industrial
and commercial properties including numerous warehouses, an Office Furniture
Warehouse and numerous garages. The Iron Age Building has been renamed to The
Williams Building.

1950

Property:

The Property is depicted as mostly vacant of all structures and USTs. The railroad right of
way continues to be depicted. One structure is depicted in the northeast portion of the
Property at 524-528 West 37" Street and identified as a motor freight station. The rear
portion of the building appears to be listed with “Large GT”. The outline of another
unidentified structure is depicted on the west side of the Property at 444 11" Avenue.

Adjacent
Properties:

The adjoining properties to the southwest and northeast have been razed similarly to the
target Property. A freight warehouse remains to the southeast, along with a waste paper
warehouse to the east. To the north, a Bus Garage and Truck Spraying facility are located
amongst other commercial properties and a garage is located to the northwest of the
property. The Williams Building remains unchanged.

1976, 1979

Property:

The Property is depicted as vacant with “Tracks of NY Central Railroad below”. The
northwest corner of the Property at 548 West 37" Street is used for truck parking. The
outline of another unidentified structure continues to be depicted on the west side of the
Property at 444 11™ Avenue.

Adjacent
Properties:

The adjoining properties to the southwest and northeast have been razed similarly to the
target Property. A freight warehouse remains to the southeast, along with a waste paper
warehouse to the east. To the north, a Bus Garage and Truck Spraying facility are located
amongst other commercial properties and a garage is located to the northwest of the
property. The Williams Building remains unchanged.

1980, 1982,
1985, 1987,
1988, 1991,
1992, 1993,
1994, 1995,
1996, 2001,
2002, 2003,
2004, 2005

Property:

The Property has remained unchanged except that the structure is no longer depicted on
the west side of the Property at 444 11" Avenue.

Adjacent
Properties:

The adjoining properties are depicted as previously listed aside from the property to the
west (The Williams Building) which is no longer depicted (razed). The Jacob K Javits
Center was constructed to the Southwest of the in 1987.

4.4.2 City Directories

Hillman obtained an EDR City Directory Abstract report to obtain data of historic city directory
listings for the Property. The following is a generalized summary of the findings of City
Directory Research:

YEAR(S) DESCRIPTION
. Numerous commercial and industrial/manufacturing companies are listed for the
Property: Property.
1920, 1934 Adjacent Numerous commercial and industrial/manufacturing companies are listed for the
Properties: | adjoining properties.
1923, 1927, Property: No numbers listed for the Property address.
1931, 1938 - Adjacent Numerous commercial and industrial/manufacturing companies are listed for the
2013 Properties: | adjoining properties.

4.4.3 Historical Topographic Map Review

Due to the availability of alternate historic sources, as well as the likelihood that this source
would not provide any significant data, historical topographic maps were not researched for this

assessment.

4.4.4 Aerial Photograph Review
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Due to the availability of alternate historic sources, as well as the likelihood that this source
would not provide any significant data, historical aerial photographs were not researched for
this assessment.

445 Petroleum/Natural Gas Well Review

To the best of Hillmann’s knowledge, the Property is not located in an area currently or
historically utilized for petroleum or natural gas exploration.

4.4.6 Historical Records Data Failure

Historic land use data prior to 1890 was not obtained during assessment. The date of the first
developed use of the Property was not determined by this assessment. The earliest usage of the
Property was determined to include numerous low and mid-rise structures, most of which are
unidentified, and two industrial facilities including: Rohe & Bro. Packing House & Lard
Refinery and Packing Box Factory. It is Hillmann’s opinion that further investigation of this
data gap would not result in any significant changes to the findings of this assessment.

4.4.7 Summary of Historic Use Research

The former buildings on the Property were built circa 1890 and utilized as a mix of numerous
industrial facilities, warehouses, garages, stores and residential dwellings. No information was
retrieved for the Property prior to 1890. Between 1930 and 1950, the buildings on the Property
were razed to make way for an exposed rail line for the NY Central Railroad. To this day, the
rail line is still in operation by Amtrak.

Adjoining properties appears to have been historically occupied by a mix of light industrial,
offices, warehouses, commercial stores and businesses since the late 19" century. The
adjoining property to the South at 542 W 36™ Street was occupied by an NY Automobile Co.
from approximately 1911 to the late 1920’s. Additionally, numerous garages for public and
private use and one for buses were present amongst the adjoining properties from 1930 to 2014.
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions
The site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Property and
improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from the Property boundaries and the
surrounding area based on visual observations from adjacent public thoroughfares. Building
exteriors were observed at ground level, unless otherwise indicated. Where applicable,
Hillmann observed representative areas of building interiors as made safely accessible based on
the cooperation of the site escort.
The site reconnaissance was conducted by Ms. Christine Beaver on September 12, 2014. Weather
conditions at the time of the assessment included a temperature of approximately 65 degrees F and
clear skies. During the site visit, Hillmann was unescorted.

5.1.1 Significant Inaccessible Areas
Hillmann was unable to access the following areas of the Property:

e The interior of the Property.

e The ground surfaces of the unexcavated portions of the Property in the northwest, northeast
and southeast corners were further obscured by parked vehicles.

5.2  General Site Setting

5.2.1 Site and Vicinity Characteristics
The Property consists of a Z shaped parcel located on the east side of 11" Avenue, north side of
West 36" Street and south side of West 37" Street. The parcel has an area of approximately
1.47 acres. Approximately 5% of the Property is covered by pavement. The Property is located
in an urban developed area characterized primarily by a mix of low and mid-rise commercial
and light industrial buildings, including numerous auto repair facilities and the Jacob Javits
Convention Center.

5.2.2 Topographic Characteristics

The terrain of the property appeared to be very gently sloping from the southeast to northwest.
No natural surface water bodies were noted at the Property.

5.2.3 General Description of Structures
No building structures were present at the Property at the time of the assessment.
5.2.4 Sources of Heating and Cooling

No heating or cooling systems were present at the Property at the time of the assessment.
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5.2.5 Potable Water Source/Sewage Disposal System

The Property was not serviced by potable water and services at the time of the assessment.
However, these municipal utility services are available to the surrounding area.

5.2.6 Current Use(s) of the Property

The majority of the Property has been excavated approximately 20 to 30 feet below street level.
The Property is currently being used as a construction staging area for such items as structural
steel, wood and roll off containers. This portion of the Property consists of an unpaved lot
covered with soil and gravel and with overgrown vegetation along the eastern and western
perimeters. At street level, the perimeter of the Property is enclosed by concrete barrier walls,
chain link fencing and walls of adjoining structures. Within the excavated portion of the
Property, the perimeter is enclosed by bedrock, poured concrete walls and walls of adjoining
structures. An active Amtrak railroad right of way traverses the Property from north to south
and is enclosed by a concrete barrier wall on the east side, a wood barrier wall on the west side
and chain link fencing on both sides.

An unexcavated portion in the northwest portion of the Property next to the building at 550
West 37" Street is used as a truck parking lot.

An unexcavated portion in the northeast portion of the Property next to the building at 522
West 37" Street is used as a vehicle storage lot by Value Car, a motor vehicle retail dealer.

An unexcavated portion in the southeast portion of the Property next to the building at 527-531
West 36" Street is used as a vehicle repair storage lot by Steven Francies Complete Auto
Repair Inc., a motor vehicle repair shop.

5.2.7 Past Use(s) of the Property
No obvious indication of past property usage likely to have involved the use, treatment,
storage, disposal, or generation of hazardous substances or petroleum products was observed at
the time of the site visit. Please refer to Section 5.4 for findings of historical site use research.

5.2.8 Current Use(s) of the Adjoining Properties

The following describes adjacent and abutting properties:
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Dir Street Address Description
NW | 550 West 37" Street, Commercial: City Lumber Inc. (warehouse),
556 West 37" Street, Commercial: Orsap Taxi Corp. (auto repair garage),
Not Provided, Commercial: Unoccupied (former checking cashing office)

556 West 37" Street & | Commercial: Eleventh Ave Auto Repair and Body Shop (auto repair garage)
450-454 11" Avenue

N 555 West 37™ Street, Commercial: Verizon Wireless (warehouse),
547 West 37" Street, Commercial: Central Park carriages (warehouse),
545 West 37" Street, Commercial: Salassie Auto Repair and Body Shop (auto repair garage)
541-543  West 37" | Industrial: Urdan Kolmes Industries (industrial building)
Street,
Not Applicable, Continuation of Amtrak Railroad right of way,
523 West 37" Street Commercial: Affirmation Arts (gallery)
E/ 522 West 37™ Street Commercial: Americar Group Transportation LLC (office)
NE

E/ 527-531 West 36" | Steven Francies Complete Auto Repair Inc. (auto repair garage),
SE Street,
517-521 West 36" [ Undeveloped lot under construction

Street
S 418 11™ Avenue, Commercial: New York City Transit Authority (structure),
Not Applicable Continuation of Amtrak Railroad right of way
Not Provided Undeveloped, Sign indicates “NYDC/EDC project: Hudson Park and Boulevard”
w 655 West 34™ Street Jacob Javits Convention Center
and
SW

Several vent pipes were observed on the building roofs of the northwest adjoining properties at
550 and 556 West 37" Street indicating the potential presence of gasoline or diesel USTs.
Several groundwater monitoring wells were observed on the north and south sidewalks along
West 37" Street to the northwest of the Property. The monitoring wells may be related to the
closed NYSDEC Spill case 9709152 at 450-454 Eleventh Avenue. Several auto repair garages
were also noted surrounding the Property. No other visual observations indicative of a
potential environmental concern were noted of the adjoining properties.

5.2.9 Past Use(s) of the Adjoining Properties

No indication of past uses of the adjoining properties was noted at the time of the site visit.
Please refer to Section 4.4 for the findings of historical site use research.

5.2.10 Current/Past Uses of Surrounding Area

The Property is located in an urban area of the Manhattan Borough of New York City. The
vicinity of the Property consists of a densely developed urban area with a mix of low and mid-
rise commercial and light industrial buildings, including numerous auto repair facilities and the
Jacob Javits Convention Center. A vacant property at the northwest corner of 11" Avenue and
West 37" Street appeared to have been a former gas station. No other indications of past
property uses that differ substantially from current conditions were observed at the time of the
site visit.

5.3 Interior & Exterior Observations

5.3.1 Storage/Usage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products
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No significant storage/usage of hazardous substances and petroleum products was observed.
5.3.2 Drums

Hillmann observed two 55-gallon drums of unknown contents on the Property during the site
assessment. No evidence of a spill or leakage from the drums was observed from street level.

5.3.3 Other Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products

No other containers of hazardous substances or petroleum products were noted on the Property
at the time of the site visit.

5.3.4 Unidentified Substance Containers

No unidentified containers suspected of containing hazardous substances or petroleum products
were noted on the Property at the time of the site visit.

5.3.5 Storage Tanks

No evidence of any past or present underground storage tanks (USTs) or aboveground storage
tanks (ASTs) were identified on the Property.

The Property was not identified in the regulatory database report, provided by EDR, as a
UST/AST site or LTANKS/NY SPILLS site.

Hillmann notes that a historic fire insurance map from 1930 identified gasoline and fuel oil
USTs in three locations on the Property. Specifically, in the central portion of the Property
between 539 West 36" Street and 540 West 37" Street, a “Brine Tank” is depicted and two
9,000 gallon buried fuel oil USTs are listed. Additional tanks are also identified in a tank
house but it is unclear if these are water tanks or fuel tanks. A garage in the northwest portion
of the Property at 548 West 37" Street is listed with a 275 gallon buried gasoline UST. A
garage the west portion of the Property at 440-442 11" Avenue is listed with a 3,000 gallon
buried gasoline UST.  The USTs were depicted underneath former buildings that were
demolished prior to 1950. Hillmann did not observe any evidence of the USTs during the site
reconnaissance. Most of these areas have since been excavated down to accommodate the
railroad. One former building area in the northwest portion of the Property that is used for truck
parking at 548 West 37th Street, has not been fully excavated and therefore an abandoned UST
may remain. Other than what is discussed in Section 4, no additional record of the historic
USTSs was found during the records review portion of this assessment.

5.3.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

No fluid filled power transformers or hydraulic equipment were noted at the Property at the
time of the assessment.

PCBs may be associated with electrical or hydraulic railroad system components.
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5.3.7 Odors
No strong, unusual or pungent odors were noted on the Property at the time of the assessment.
5.3.8 Pools of Liquid
No pools of liquid were noted at the Property at the time of the assessment.
5.3.9 Interior Stains or Corrosion
No interior stains or corrosion were noted at the Property at the time of the assessment.
5.3.10 Interior Drains/Sumps
No floor drains or sump pits were noted at the Property.
5.3.11 Exterior Pits/Ponds/Lagoons

No evidence of exterior pits, ponds or lagoons was identified on the Property in connection
with waste treatment or disposal.

5.3.12 Stained Soil, Pavement/Stressed Vegetation
No evidence of stained soils or stressed vegetation was identified on the Property.
5.3.13 On-Site Solid Waste Dumping/Fill Material

Evidence of significant on-site solid waste dumping was noted in the southeast portion of the
Property at the time of the assessment.

Historic urban fill materials are also presumed to exist at the Property considering the long
history of site development.

5.3.14 Wastewater

No waste discharges were noted on the Property.
5.3.15 Septic Systems

No indication of septic systems was noted on the Property.
5.3.16 Wells

No indication of a well was noted on the Property.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

6.1 Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants

Type Name; Summary
Affiliation/Title
Property Owner/ Mid-Town No site managers were available to be interviewed regarding
Key Site Manager Development Limited | the uses and conditions of the Property relative this
Partnership assessment and compliance with ASTM E1527-13. An

environmental questionnaire was provided to Mr. Steve
Latargia of Tishman Speyer with instructions for it to be
forwarded to personnel knowledgeable about the Property. As
of the date of this report, the questionnaire has not been

returned.
Property Occupants Not applicable The Property is unoccupied.
Past Owners, | Not applicable Part owners/occupants of the Property were not available for
Occupants, Operators interview at the time of the assessment.
Owners/Occupants of | Not applicable The Property was not an abandoned property with evidence of
Adjacent or Nearby unauthorized uses or uncontrolled access; therefore,
Properties interviews with adjacent or nearby property owners or

occupants were not conducted.

6.2 Interviews with State and/or Local Government Officials

Written and on-line requests for environmental records of the property from State and Local
governmental agencies are detailed in Section 4.2.2.
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7.0 NON-ASTM SCOPE CONCERNS

In accordance with our contract agreement, Hillmann has conducted cursory evaluations of the
following “Non-ASTM Scope Considerations” that are outside of the requirements of the
ASTM E1527-13 standard:

7.1  Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM)

There are no buildings on the Property. Therefore, a screening for ACM is not applicable to this
assessment. However, Hillmann notes that based on age there is a potential for ACM
associated with the Amtrak railroad system components. No access is permitted to the active
railroad right of way for inspection.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

There are no buildings on the Property. Therefore, a screening for lead-based paint is not
applicable to this assessment. However, Hillmann notes that based on age there is a potential
for lead-based paint on the structural steel associated with the overpasses and Amtrak railroad
system components. No access is permitted to the active railroad right of way for inspection.

7.3 Radon

Based on information obtained from data obtained by the USEPA, the Property is located in an
area with a low potential for radon concentrations that exceed current USEPA action
guidelines. New York City is classified as a Zone 3 or ‘low risk’ area for radon. Based on the
low risk classification as well as the lack of residential structures currently on the site, radon is
not considered to be a significant environmental concern at the Property.

7.4 Mold

There are no buildings on the Property. Therefore, a screening for mold and/or microbial
growth was not conducted.

75 Wetlands

Based on a review of the EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, no NWI mapped wetlands
were indicated on or immediately adjacent to the Property.

It is emphasized that the absence of NWI mapped wetlands areas indicated by the EDR report
does not necessarily rule out the potential presence of regulated wetlands areas on or
immediately adjoining the Property. A formal wetland delineation should be sought from a
qualified firm if a more comprehensive determination regarding the presence or absence of
wetlands on or adjacent to the Property is warranted.

In the case of the Property; however, Hillmann notes that the highly developed urban setting of
the Property virtually rules out potential concerns of wetlands.
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8.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 312. | have the specific
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history and setting of the subject property. Hillmann has developed and performed all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

Chornwdluoe Bemcac

Christine Beaver
Environmental Professional
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10.0 APPENDICES

Appendix A Site Diagram / Vicinity Map
Appendix B Site Photographs
Appendix C Questionnaires/User Provided Information
Appendix D Historical Records Documentation
Appendix E Regulatory Records Documentation
Appendix F Other Documents
Appendix G Project Personnel Qualifications
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APPENDIX A

SITE DIAGRAM / VICINITY MAP
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APPENDIX B

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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APPENDIX C

QUESTIONNAIRES/USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
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APPENDIX D

HISTORICAL RECORDS DOCUMENTATION
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Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
438 11th Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Inquiry Number: 4061101.3
September 10, 2014

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

woww edrmel. com

& Armstrong Road, 4ih Flaor
® Shelton, Conneclicutl DE484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/10/14
Site Name: Client Name:
Hudson Blvd. - Site 36 Hillmann Environmental Co.
438 11th Avenue 1600 Route 22 East o
New York, NY 10018 Union, NJ 07083 EDR
EDR Inquiry # 4061101.3 Contact: Joanne Bedlowski

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Hillmann Environmental Co. were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most
complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne,
Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36

Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, State, Zip: New York, NY 10018

Cross Street:

P.O. # NA

PrOjeCt: Z3-3446 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #  9FA3-4D3D-B05B Certfication f 9FA3-4D3D-8058

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

Maps Provided: fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &

2005 1995 1987 1950 B_rowr_1e, Hopkins, Barlow _and othe_rs which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

2004 1994 1985 1930 American cities and towns. Collections searched:

2003 1993 1982 1928 /

2002 1992 1980 1911 V| Library of Congress

2001 1991 1979 1899 \L/ University Publications of America

1996 1988 1976 1890 \L/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Hillmann Environmental Co. (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn

Fire Insurance map sheets.

2005 Source Sheets
25

"
-

26

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

2004 Source Sheets
25

"
-

26

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

2003 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

25

"
-

26

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

2002 Source Sheets

y.

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

4061101 -3

page 3



2001 Source Sheets

p

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1996 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1995 Source Sheets

=

-

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1994 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 5S, Sheet 27

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 58S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 58S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

4061101 -3 page 4



1993 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

)

o

e R——

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1988 Source Sheets

-

e —

1992 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1991 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

=

Y p—

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 26

Volume 5S, Sheet 27

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

]

Volume 5S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 58S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

4061101 -3 page 5



1987 Source Sheets

-]

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1985 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

Volume 58S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

1982 Source Sheets

=

3

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1980 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

% @

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

4061101 -3 page 6



1979 Source Sheets

% . 3

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

1976 Source Sheets

% s M

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

5 &

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

1930 Source Sheets
= | » u

ind

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

Volume 58S, Sheet 28

Volume 5S, Sheet 25

e
f i r
k 'E;
£

Volume 5S, Sheet 26

Volume 58S, Sheet 27

Volume 5S, Sheet 28

4061101 -3 page 7



1928 Source Sheets

Volume Pier Maps, Sheet 5

1911 Source Sheets

I |. i | q

Volume 5N, Sheet 25

1899 Source Sheets
e

Volume 5N, Sheet 26

L]

7

Volume 5N, Sheet 27

Volume 5N, Sheet 28

2 Rl

e ,
Nk
7 i}
i ;
gk
B 2
: LA

Volume 5N, Sheet 93

Volume 5N, Sheet 93

Volume 5N, Sheet 96

1890 Source Sheets

Volume 5N, Sheet 93

Volume 5N, Sheet 93

Volume 5N, Sheet 96

Volume 5N, Sheet 96

4061101 -3 page 8
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 2005

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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2004 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 2004

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
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City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 2003

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 2002

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 2001

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1996

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1995

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1994

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1993

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

26

25

28

27

=

Volume 58S, Sheet 28
Volume 58S, Sheet 25
Volume 58S, Sheet 26
Volume 58S, Sheet 27

0 Feet

150

300

4061101 -3 page 17

600



1992 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1992

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
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Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1991

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150' 300' 500
™ Volume 5S, Sheet 25 \
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1988

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150' 300' 500
™ Volume 5S, Sheet 27 \
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1987 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1987

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1985 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1985

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150' 300' 500
, Volume 58S, Sheet 27 \
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1982 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018
Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # ~ 9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1982

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150' 300' 500
™ Volume 5S, Sheet 25 \
26 Volume 58S, Sheet 26
28 Volume 58S, Sheet 27
25 Volume 5S, Sheet 28
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1980 Certified Sanborn Map
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Copyright:

Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
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New York NY 10018
Hillmann Environmental Co.
4061101.3

9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
9FA3-4D3D-BOSB
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1979 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1979

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1976 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1976

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1950

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1930 Certified Sanborn Map
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Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
438 11th Avenue

New York NY 10018
Hillmann Environmental Co.
4061101.3

9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
9FA3-4D3D-BOSB

Copyright: 1930

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1928 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1928

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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1911 Certified Sanborn Map
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Site Name: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
Address: 438 11th Avenue

City, ST, ZIP: New York NY 10018

Client Hillmann Environmental Co.
EDRInquiry: 40611013

Order Date: 9/10/2014 3:35:00 PM
Certification # 9FA3-4D3D-B05B

Copyright: 1911

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1920 through 2013. This report compiles
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 100 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year urc IP Adjoining Text Abstract  Source Image
2013 Cole Information Services - - - -

Cole Information Services - X X -
2008 Cole Information Services - X X -
2006 Hill-Donnelly Information Services - X X -
2000 Cole Information Services - X X -
1998 NYNEX Telephone - X X -
1996 NYNEX - - - -
1993 NYNEX Telephone - - - -
1988 NYNEX Telephone - - - -
1983 New York Telephone - X X -
1978 New York Telephone - - - -
1973 New York Telephone - - - -
1968 New York Telephone - X X -
1963 New York Telephone - X X -
1958 New York Telephone - - - -
1956 New York Telephone - - - -
1950 New York Telephone - - - -
1947 New York Telephone - - - -
1942 New York Telephone - - - -
1938 New York Telephone - - - -
1934 R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -
1931 Manhattan and Bronx Directory - X X -

Publishing Company Residential

Directory
1927 New York Telephone - X X -
1923 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -

4061101-5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

IpP Adjoining
X X

Text Abstract
X

4061101-5

Source Image

Page 2




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research. An "X" indicates where
information was identified.

Address Type Findings
438 Eleventh Avenue Client Entered X

4061101-5 Page 3



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

438 11th Avenue
New York, NY 10018

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

11TH AVE

438 11TH AVE
Year Uses

1934 Papzian Chas Tapgian & Papzian
Tapgian Chas & Chas Papzian gro

Tapgian Chas Chas Tapgian and Chas
Panzian

1920 Knigoff Nathan capmkr Western Lunch
Miller Otto Western Lunch

Western Lunch RTN Otto Miller Frank
Knilmitzky

Eleventh Avenue

438 Eleventh Avenue
Year Uses

1934 Papzian Chas Tapgian & Papzian
Tapgian Chas & Chas Papzian gro

Tapgian Chas Chas Tapgian and Chas
Panzian

1920 Knigoff Nathan capmkr Western Lunch
Miller Otto Western Lunch

Western Lunch RTN Otto Miller Frank
Knilmitzky

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

4061101-5

Page 4




FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report. Detailed findings are provided

for each address.

11 HOBOKER N J

451 11 HOBOKER N J
Year Uses

1983 Grebow Marion ceramics
11 UNION CITY NJ

426 11 UNION CITY NJ
Year Uses

1968 LEWIS EDWARD LTD RAIMSWR NYC
1963 UNITED SAMPLE SVCE CORP NYC#

11TH

451 11TH
Year Uses

1923 Mayer Robt & Co litho supplies
11TH AV H DO

444 11TH AV H DO
Year Uses

1920 Lieberman Simon varitely

446 11TH AV H DO

Year Uses
1920 Panzone Thos shoemkr
11TH AV H444 DO

446 11TH AV H444 DO
Year Uses

1934 Korsika Paul Louisa restr

Source

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

4061101-5
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FINDINGS

11TH AVE

428 11TH AVE

Year

1927

1923

1920

Uses

BROUSSEAU GEO H SCENIC CONST
Junior Trucking Co

Gaither Lundberg Studios

Brousseau Geo H scenic const
GAITHER-LUNDBERG STUDIOS
JUNIOR TRUCKING CO

Atlantic Fender & Radiator Corp NY Abr
Newman pres Moe Friedberg sectreas

Hoevet mfg Co Inc NY Alf T Hoevet pres
Alice M Hoevet sec metal gds

Hoevet Mfg Co NY Alf T Hoevet pres Alice
M Hoevet sec treas metal gds

430 11TH AVE

Year

1934

1927

Uses

Shortmeter Chas signs

M K Wire Works RTN: Michl and Felix
Melnicke

br

Johnson Whitney Ins NY Herbert L
Johnson pres Marcus B Whitney sec treas
petroleum products

ABRAMS R FACTORY EQUIP
HAMLIN PEELING MACHINE CO
HENRICH A J REFLECTORS

M K WIRE WORKS

MANUEL WM FWDN CO

MCLEOD WARD & CO ELECTRIC
CONTRACTORS

SAFETY ENGRNG METAL SPECLTY CO
SHORTMEIER C SIGNS

SHORTMEIER CHAS SIGNS

Shortmeier Chas signs

Shortmeier C signs

Safety Engrng Metal Speclty Co

Mc Leod Ward & Co electric contractors
Manuel Wm Fwdn Co

M K Wire Works

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

4061101-5
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FINDINGS

ear Uses Source

1927 Henrich A J reflectors New York Telephone
Abrams R factory equip New York Telephone
Hamlin Peeling Machine Co New York Telephone

1923 Fredericks Geo W Frederick Oil Co R. L. Polk & Co.
Haltenhof Bert elec contr L. Polk & Co.
Hamlin Jno H jr Hamlin Mfg Corp R. L. Polk & Co.
Hamlin Mfg Corp N Y peeling machs R. L. Polk & Co.
Henrich adam J pres McLeod Ward & Co R. L. Polk & Co.
Inc
Henrich E A sec treas McLeod Ward & Co  R. L. Polk & Co.
Inc
Henrich Fredk sec M Martin Cor E R. L. Polk & Co.
Orange NJ
McLeod Waid & Co Inc NY Adam J R. L. Polk & Co.
Henrich pres E A Hemich sec treas
reflectors
M K IRE WORKS TN ICHAEL & FELIX R. L. Polk & Co.
MELNICKE
Northern Grain Co NY R. L. Polk & Co.

Northern Grain & Warehouse Co Portland R. L. Polk & Co.
Ore E A Strauss & Co Inc reps Prod Exch

R24
Shortmeier C Sign Mfg Co TN Chas R. L. Polk & Co.
Shortmeier jr

1920 Hamlin Potato Peeling Mfg Co Jno & R. L. Polk & Co.
Ruskin Hamlin
Kelly Hy pres Northern Grain Co R. L. Polk & Co.
McLeod Waid & Co Inc NY Adam J R. L. Polk & Co.
Henrich pres E A Henrich sec treas
reflections
M K Wire Works RTNMichl Melnicke & R. L. Polk & Co.
Jos Kozacek
Minogue Michl sec treas Northern Grain R. L. Polk & Co.
Co

Northern Grain Co NY Hy Kelly pres Michl ~ R. L. Polk & Co.
Himogue sec treas

Northern Grain & Warehouse Co Ore Alf R. L. Polk & Co.
H Hurst mtr Produce Each

Shortmeier C Sign Mfg Co N Y Chas R. L. Polk & Co.
Shortmeier pres treas Jno H Shortmeier
sec

432 11TH AVE

Year Uses Source
1927 FRICKER FRED ELEC SIGNS New York Telephone
Fricker Fred elec signs New York Telephone

4061101-5 Page 7



FINDINGS

Year Uses

1923 Fricker Fredk electric signs
1920 Fricker Fredk signs

436 11TH AVE

Year Uses

1923 Crick Wm E gro
Parrett Last Works
1920 Crick Wm E gro

439 11TH AVE

Year Uses

1920 Ochs Jos lab
440 11TH AVE
Year Uses

1931 Suntake Margt
SUNTAKE MARGT

1927 Jenness & Roslow auto repair
West Side Garage Co
Ruggles Service Sta
WEST SIDE GARAGE CO
RUGGLES SERVICE STA
JENNESS & ROSLOW AUTO REPAIR
DENBY SERVICE STATION
Denby Service Station
1923 West Side Garage RTN Frank B Flaherty

Leroy Automobile Radiator Works RTN
Leroy & Lafayette Gobetz Angelo Improta

Improta Aagelo Leroy Automobile Radiator
Wks

Gobetz Leroy Leroy Automobile Radiator
Works

Gobetz Lafayette Leroy Automobile
Radiator Works

Flaherty Frank B West Side Garage
442 11TH AVE
Year Uses

1920 Knickerbocker Silk Co RTN Max Lazarwitz
& Jacob Granowitz

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

4061101-5
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FINDINGS

444 11TH AVE

Year

1931

1927

1920

Uses

CONECOFF GREGORY

Conecoff Gregory

Rogers Emily V Miss r
ROGERS EMILY V MISS R

Chasanov A statnry

446 11TH AVE

Year

1934
1931

1920

Uses

Conecoff Geo staty
WALSH ANNIE

Walsh Annie

Dilavore Peter barber

448 11TH AVE

Year
2008
2006
1998
1931

Uses

NEW YORK AUTO GROUP INC
lith Avenue Repairi s

11TH AV AUTO REPAIR
MCENERY MAMIE

Mc Enery Mamie

449 11TH AVE

Year

1927

Uses

N 'Y SIGN HANGING CO

N 'Y Sign Hanging Co

Multigraph Letter Folder Co
MULTIGRAPH LETTER FOLDER CO

11TH AVE 10011

448 11TH AVE 10011

Year

2000

Uses

11TH AV AUTO RPR

Source

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
NYNEX Telephone

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

Manhattan and Bronx Directory Publishing
Company Residential Directory

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services

4061101-5 Page 9




FINDINGS

11TH BKN

443 11TH BKN

Year Uses
1920 Herter Jacob lab U S Customs
E 11TH ST

438 E 11TH ST

Year Uses
2013 CAMPORA RENATO
LOCKSMITH
GOING PLACES
W 36 ST
599 W 36 ST
Year Uses
1927 ORR CATHERINE MRS R
W 36TH
599 W 36TH
Year Uses
1927 Orr Catherine Mrs r

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

urc

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

4061101-5
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

438 11th Avenue 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963,
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931, 1927, 1923

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

426 11 UNION CITY NJ 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1958, 1956
1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

428 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931

430 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931

432 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931

436 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927

438 E1MTH ST 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958
1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

439 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923

440 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1920

442 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923

443 11TH BKN 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923

444 11TH AV H DO 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923

444 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1923

446 11TH AV H DO 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923

446 11TH AV H444 DO 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

446 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1927, 1923

448 11TH AVE 2013, 2008, 2000, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956

1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1927, 1923, 1920



FINDINGS

Address Researched

448 11TH AVE

448 11TH AVE 10011

449 11TH AVE

451 11 HOBOKER N J

451 11TH

599 W 36 ST

599 W 36TH

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2013, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958,
1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

2013, 2008, 2006, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958,
1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963,
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923, 1920

2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958,
1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963,
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1920

2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963,
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923, 1920

2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973, 1968, 1963,
1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923, 1920




Hillmann Consulting LLC

APPENDIX E

REGULATORY RECORDS DOCUMENTATION

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Hillmann Project No. 233446
438 11" Avenue, Block 708-Lot 1, New York, NY



Hudson Blvd. - Site 36
438 11th Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Inquiry Number: 4061101.2s
September 10, 2014

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

® .
@/EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBD-PXM



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ o e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ il _ 2
Detail Map. _ - _ 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ e 8
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ . 1688
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ ___ _ ____ ________________ GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ o . A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o e A-2
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o _________ A-9
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ __ ________________ A-10
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ ___ __ _ __ ___ ____________ PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC4061101.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of

environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

438 11TH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10018

COORDINATES

Latitude (North):
Longitude (West):

40.7570000 - 40° 45’ 25.20"
73.9999000 - 73° 59’ 59.64”"

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 584421.0
UTM Y (Meters): 4512052.0

Elevation:

19 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map:
Most Recent Revision:

South Map:
Most Recent Revision:

Southwest Map:
Most Recent Revision:

West Map:
Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from:
Source:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

40073-G8 CENTRAL PARK, NY NJ
1995

40073-F8 BROOKLYN, NY
1995

40074-F1 JERSEY CITY, NJ NY
1981

40074-G1 WEEHAWKEN, NJ NY
1995

20100731, 20110705
USDA

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site

Database(s)

EPAID

LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 708
438 11 AVENUE
MANHATTAN, NY 10018

NY E DESIGNATION

N/A

TC4061101.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ___. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS . Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS. ___ . Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
NJSHWS. ... Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey
NY VAPOR REOPENED. ____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NJSWF/LF. .. Solid Waste Facility Directory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY HIST LTANKS___________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
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INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NJUST. ... Underground Storage Tank Data

NY MOSFUST.______________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSFAST. _____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSF___ ... Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NJ ENG CONTROLS_________ Declaration Environmental Restriction/Deed Notice Sites
NJ INST CONTROL._.__.___. Classification Exception Area Sites
NYRESDECL..____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NJVCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIANVCP_ ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

NJ BROWNFIELDS. _________. Brownfields Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
NY SWRCY.______ ... Registered Recycling Facility List

NY SWTIRE._________________ Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
NISWRCY______ ... Approved Class B Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites
USHISTCDL._.__________.__. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
NYLIENS.______ . __ Spill Liens Information
NJLIENS. ... Environmental LIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS80.______________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
NY SPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NJSPILLS80. ... ____.____ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
NJSPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

NYHSWDS______ ... Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NYUIC . Underground Injection Control Wells

NJUIC ... Underground Injection Wells Database

NJ DRYCLEANERS. _________ Drycleaner List

NY SPDES._________________. State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NJNPDES. .. ... New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Dischargers

NYAIRS. ... Air Emissions Data

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY Financial Assurance.____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

2020 COR ACTION__________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

NJ Financial Assurance______. Financial Assurance Information Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

NJCOALASH.______________. Coal Ash Listing

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
NY RGAHWS. _____ . _. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NJRGAHWS. ______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NIRGALF ____ . __ Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 0 11

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) O 11

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is
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1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MANHATTAN GENERAL MAIL FACILIT WEST 29TH & 9TH AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) BJ506 1635

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 0O 11
ROCKROSE GC MWB LLC 505 W 37TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E100 322
MEUSHAR 34TH STREET LLC 555 W 34TH ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N193 661
LINCOLN TUNNEL - NY 39TH & 11TH AVE N O-1/8 (0.112 mi.) J234 806
NYCT - MICHAEL J. QUILL BUS DE 525 11TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y318 1044

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that there are 8
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
B P PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC 466 10TH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1147 454
REMCO MAINTENANCE CORPORATION  10TH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.103 mi.) K176 564
A S| SIGN SYSTEMS INC 500 10TH AVE 6TH FLOOR  E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) K177 583
S3 Il TUNNEL CONSTRUCTORS JOIN 555 W 34TH ST - #7 LINE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N204 679
OTIS ELEVATOR 515 W 33RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) AB348 1167
MTA NYCT - 460 WEST 34TH STREE 460 W 34TH ST 6TH FLOOR  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W355 1195
MTA LIRR - WEST SIDE YARD 401 10TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) w360 1235
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ORSAP TAXI REPAIR 556 W 37TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A6 55
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RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that there are
36 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 552~W-~ 552 W 38TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) D42 169
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 33123 462 11TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D81 277
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 7130 547 W 38TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G86 285
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43232 498 10TH AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) K163 513
NEW YORK TRANSIT AUTH 560 TENTH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.103 mi.) K175 562
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7382 550 W 39TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) M182 616
MERCEDES BENZ MANHATTAN INC 528 W 39TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) M222 770
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 56246 451 10TH AVE FRONT OF SSE 0-1/8 (0.113 mi.) 0240 855
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7384 514 W 39TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) L247 867
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43202 439 10TH AVE N OF 34TH SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 0265 909
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7152 456 W 38TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) R268 912
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43239 519 10TH AVE OPPOSITE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135mi.) S273 918
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43201 435 10TH AVE N OF 34TH SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) Q284 932
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43195 W 34TH ST & 10TH AVE SW  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) Q288 939
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7620 555 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) X305 1006
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7621 549 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) X306 1008
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7623 535 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.)  Z311 1021
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 33138 W 40TH ST & 11TH AVE NE  NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y323 1118
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43247 W 40TH ST &10TH AVE NW  ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)  S347 1166
NYCT HPEM OPERATIONS 460 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W352 1184
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 56706 W 33RD ST & 10TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB361 1243
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43253 544 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AH374 1260
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43249 547 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  Z379 1269
MERCEDES-BENZ MANHATTAN INC 528 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X382 1274
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43254 548 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) AH388 1300
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7871 551 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AlI389 1301
CON EDISON - WEST 42ND ST SUB 571 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)  AI393 1305
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7873 510 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 2397 1324
CON EDISON VAULT: 5322 426 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AJ421 1375
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43260 561 10TH AVE OPPOSITEO NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  AH424 1380
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 6891 549 W 37TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A15 81
JACOB K JAVITS CONVENTION CENT 655 W 34TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) T295 958
FUJI PHOTO FILM USA INC 651 W 33RD ST JACOB JAV  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AG369 1253
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7866 644 W 41ST ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AP429 1387
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 7865 650 W 41ST ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AP437 1399
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 33155 550 11TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)  AL440 1403
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 0 11

US INST CONTROL: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 US INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 0 11

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/08/2014 has revealed that there are
4 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
RED BALL INTERIOR DEMOLITION 625 WEST 29 STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) 474 1529
CON EDISON - W. 28TH STREET SE 281 11TH AVE. SW 1/4-1/2 (0.391 mi.) 482 1553
CON-EDISON @ SERVICE CENTER 12TH AVENUE &45TH STREE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) BH503 1627
CON EDISON (12TH AVE AND 45TH 12TH AVENUE AND 45TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) BH504 1629

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are
97 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AD SCHEUMANN LUMBER 524 WEST 36TH STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) C43 170
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510491 / 1/16/1998

CONSTRUCTION SITE 529 WEST 35TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.059 mi.) H96 307

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0103274 / 12/13/2001
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Equal/Higher Elevation

SPILL NUMBER 9003992
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9003992

509 WEST 38TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505232

527 WEST 34TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0750112

BP AMOCO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301220

460 10TH AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412295

MEUSHER 34TH ST LLC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9007995

NYNEX
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512079

528 W 34TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9300804

530 WEST 34TH ST/MANH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8910499

34TH ST. & 10TH AVE./AMOC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705645

34TH ST. AND 10TH AVE./AM
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8704567

MICHAEL J QUIL DEPOT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8700318

MJ QUILL DEPOT -NYCT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8904384

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0412183

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9101412

AMOCO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905246

AMOCO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506257

450 W. 41ST STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9504490

NY CLEARINGHOUSE - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1205721

37TH & 9TH ST/BKLYN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9012156

METRO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0713297

454 9TH AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9401631

408 WEST 39TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9612460

Address
475 10TH AVE
1/26/1996

509 WEST 38TH ST
7/28/1995

527 WEST 34TH ST
4/23/2007

466 10TH AVE
12/17/2003

460 10TH AVENUE
12/20/1994

555 WEST 34TH STREET
8/6/1996

555 W. 34TH ST
12/26/1995

528 W 34TH ST
4/16/1993

530 WEST 34TH STREET
2/2/1990

34TH ST. & 10TH AVE.
10/5/1987

34TH ST.& 10TH AVE.
9/1/1987

525 11TH AVE
4/10/1987

523 11TH AVENUE
Not Reported

525 11TH AVE
2/22/2005

525 NORTH 11TH AVENUE
3/7/2003

436 TENTH AVE
8/27/1999

436 TENTH AVE
5/3/2002

450 W. 41ST STREET
7/28/2005

450 W33RD ST
2/28/2013

37TH/9TH STREET
3/14/2002

9TH AVE 38TH STREET
6/19/2008

454 9TH AVE.
5/4/1994

408 WEST 39TH ST
2/13/1997

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

~

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) 1134 419
E 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) K140 433
S 0-1/8(0.083 mi.) H141 434
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1148 463
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 1161 509
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N192 657
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N194 663
SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  N197 668
SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  N199 671
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) Q289 940
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi) Q290 941
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) Y309 1012
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) Y310 1018
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y316 1028
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y320 1114
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi)  W326 1132
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi)  W328 1136
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) ~ AH405 1332
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) AQ441 1404
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.)  AS446 1413
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) ~ AS448 1416
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.259 mi.)  AT449 1417
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) AU450 1418
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Equal/Higher Elevation

ROADBED
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1008791

ST MICHEAL'S SCHOOL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9608649
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0606006

BAPTIST CHURCH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0713240

360 W 36TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614241

FDNY RESCUE 1
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9706580

357 W 35TH ST/NYPD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9109281

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0100463

BASEMENT OF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0305833

STUART DEAN COMPANY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0209637

CON ED -V 3685
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8901904

330 W. 36TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9409495

SERVICE STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9713164

HELIPORT W 30TH ST/MANH - TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903684

502 WEST 45TH ST/HESS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807198

HESS #32215
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807538

351 WEST 41 ST BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0203840

RESIDENCE TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1112434

611 9TH AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9406176

SPILL NUMBER 0206999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0206999

APT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9711326

307 WEST 36TH STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9212082

APARTMENT COMPLEX
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9911768

WEST 45TH ST & 10TH AVE

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

42NS ST 10TH AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) 453 1422
/ 11/30/2010

425 WEST 33RD STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) 457 1434
/ 10/11/1996
/' 9/11/2006

410 WEST 40TH E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) AU458 1436
/| 8/14/2008

360 W 36TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) AT461 1459
| 3/7/1997

530 WEST 43RD ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.)  AW462 1460
| 7/6/1999

357 W 35TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) AT465 1465
/ 12/1/1991

MIDTOWN SOUTH PRECINCT NYPD -D 357 WEST 35TH STREET SE 1/4-1/2 (0.305 mi.)  AT466 1466

/ 1/10/2005

333 WEST 34TH ST SE 1/4-1/2 (0.337 mi.) 470 1485
/' 11/14/2005

366 10TH AV S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) AX471 1488
| 5/31/2006

522 W 44 ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.)  AZ473 1496
| Not Reported

330 W. 36TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.)  BA475 1530
/ 10/17/1994

624 10TH AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BC478 1533
| 12/22/1998

HELIPORT/W.30TH ST & 12 S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) AX479 1534
| Not Reported

502 WEST 45TH STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) ~ AZ480 1536
/[ 3/19/2003

502 WEST 45TH STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.383 mi.) ~ AZz481 1542
/ 10/18/2004

351 WEST 41 STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 485 1586
| 3/15/2005

351 WEST 42ND ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 486 1588
/ 5/31/2012

611 9TH AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 488 1591
[ 2/17/2004

525 WEST 45TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) BE490 1593
/' 6/3/2003

545 WEST 45TH ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) BE491 1595
/' 1/9/1998

307 WEST 36TH STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) BA492 1597
[ 7/10/1993

438 W.45TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) 494 1600
/| 3/6/2006

WEST 45TH ST & 10TH AVE  NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) BC495 1602

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9000492

-~

8/2/1993
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Equal/Higher Elevation

LNF PLATING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9313545

307 W 39TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9602492

APRT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0605725

COACH USA/AMTRAK TUNNEL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0207335

UPSCALE DEVELOPMENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9612243

APT BUILDING TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1203417

330 WEST 43RD STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512825

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807152

APRT BUILDING -TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0501515

APARTMENT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011776

ST CLEMENTS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0308286

Lower Elevation

GAS STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0010648

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0409846

EMERGENCY GARAGE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908614

608 W 40 ST - MAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909404

ROY WEIDENER MOTOR LINE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8907931

SILVERSTEIN 42ND ASSOC.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9504838

PIER 79
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301651

PIER 84
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0407858

TAX LOT 3
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0505659

VERIZON
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0103392

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9201180

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

Address
535 8 AVE.
2/18/1994

307 W 39TH ST
12/31/1997

505 8TH AVE
3/26/2007

520 WEST 46TH STREET
9/18/2006

349 WEST 30TH ST 1ST FL
12/31/1997

256 WEST 38 ST
Not Reported

330 WEST 43RD STREET
1/16/1996

303 9TH AVENUE
3/5/2003

315-325 WEST 30TH STREE
10/25/2005

261 WEST 36TH STREET
3/22/2001

423 WEST 46TH ST
4/12/2006

Address
550 WEST 37TH ST
3/17/2005

541 WEST 37TH STREET
5/5/2005

LINCOLN TUNNEL EMERG GAN 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

2/27/2003

608 W.40TH ST
10/16/1997

651 W 33ST,MARSHALLING
11/9/1989

500-516 12TH AVE
7/3/1996

WEST ST & 39TH ST
1/30/2004

12TH AVE/WEST 34TH STRE
10/19/2004

600 WEST 42ND ST
12/20/2005

605 WEST 42ND ST
6/25/2002

PIER 79/ 12TH AVE
3/5/2003

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) 496 1603
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.418 mi.) 497 1611
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 499 1617
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 509 1645
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.)  BK511 1652
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.476 mi.) 513 1654
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) 514 1655
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) BJ515 1656
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.)  BK517 1659
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) 518 1660
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) 525 1685
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A4 50
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A30 126
V294 956
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) Y329 1137
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AG370 1254
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) AF400 1327
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AF402 1329
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) AK409 1349
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.) ~ AL447 1415
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) ~ AL451 1419
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) 456 1433
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation

MOBIL S/S
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9009655

MOBIL OIL CORP SS #QDL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905507

RIVERBANK WEST APARTMENTS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0206678

APARTMENT COMPLEX
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0108944

MIDTOWN NEON SIGN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0303799
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9805607

GREYHOUND FACILITY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9901089
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311517

643 W 43RD ST/UPS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9200470
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9202362

HIGH RIDGE ENTERPRISES
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9008960

W 30TH HELIPORT/MANHATTAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903300

30TH ST HELIPORT/MANH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8901091

PARKING LOT OF
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9811167

612 W 45TH ST/UPS
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9104075

D26TH ST. & HUDSON PKWY.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9213648

271 11TH AVE/MANHATTAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710036

609 11TH AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900078

609-611 11TH AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9501693

M&L WESTSIDE AUTO REPAIR
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8606807 /
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8605682 /

METROPOLITAN LUMBER COMPANY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9707347 /

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0109855 /

CENTRAL IRON
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9109614 /

168-11 12TH AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8803037 /

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8804962 /

-~

-~

-~

-~

— -

~

-~ -

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

Address

561 11TH AVENUE
7/2/2003

561 11TH AVE
7/2/2003

560 WEST 43RD ST
4/28/2003

560 W 43RD ST
1/13/2006

550 WEST 30TH ST
9/2/2003
10/26/2005

260 12TH AVE
5/11/2004
1/23/2004

643 W 43RD ST/UPS
8/7/1995
3/31/1995

524 WEST 29TH STREET
3/4/2003

W 30TH ST HELIPORT
12/30/2003

30TH STREET HELIPORT
11/12/1992

515 WEST 28TH ST
12/7/1998

612 W 45TH ST
2/12/2003

26TH ST. & HUDSON PKWY.

3/31/1995

271 11TH AVE
12/29/1988

609-611 11TH AVE
7/2/2003

609-611 11TH AVENUE
9/16/2005

303 10TH AVE
2/5/1987
12/5/1986

617 11TH AVE
1/8/1998

260 11TH AVE
6/27/2005

505 WEST 27TH STREET
12/15/2003

168-11 12TH AVENUE
9/30/1992

711 12TH AVENUE
3/5/2003

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.285 mi.)  AV459 1438
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.)  AV460 1439
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)  AW463 1463
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)  AW464 1464
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.306 mi.) 467 1476
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) 468 1479
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) 469 1483
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) AY472 1490
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BB476 1531
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BB477 1532
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 489 1592
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.))  BF493 1599
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) 498 1616
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) ~ BG500 1618
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) BF501 1619
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) BF502 1623
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) BI505 1630
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) BF507 1636
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) BG508 1643
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) BI510 1651
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.474 mi.) 512 1653
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.483 mi.) BH516 1658
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DEL. SPILL /W.28ST.&10AV W. 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 520 1663
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8605584 / 12/4/1986

639 11TH AVE./MAHATTAN 639 11TH AVE. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 521 1664
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8706049 / 7/31/1997

PIER 90/MANHATTAN PIER 90/MANHATTAN N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 522 1666

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8804853 / 11/14/1994

601 W. 26TH ST 601 W. 26TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412158 / 12/12/1994

IN BASEMENT OF WAREHOUSE 601 WEST 26TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9100519 / 10/16/1997

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi)  BL523 1667

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.)  BL524 1668

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

A review of the NY TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MEUSHER 34TH ST LLC 555 WEST 34TH STREET SWO0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N192 657

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

JACOB K. JAVITS CONVENTION CEN 608 WEST 40TH ST. N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) Y331 1142

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there are 25
NY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYC FIVE STAR SERVICE CORP 456 ELEVENTH AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) D33 130
508-516 W 37TH STREET CO,, LLC 508-516 W 37TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) E83 279
538-540 W 35 ST 538-540 WEST 35TH STREE S 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) H91 296
529 WEST 35TH STREET 529 WEST 35TH STREET S0-1/8 (0.059 mi.) H94 301
MIDTOWN WEST B 505 WEST 37TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E102 326
HOWARD INTERNATIONAL CORP. 509-517 WEST 38TH STREE E 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) L137 426
10TH AVE. PETROLEUM, LLC 466 10TH AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1146 441
500 LINCOLN, LLC 501 TENTH AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) L170 524
MIDTOWN WEST C LLC 544 WEST 39TH STREET NE 0O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) M185 621
FEDERAL EXPRESS SWO - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N216 730
MTA NO.7 SUBLINE EXTENSION 524 W 34TH ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) N221 766
M.J. QUILL BUS DEPOT 525 ELEVENTH AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y317 1034
BP SERVICE STATION NO. 11248 436 TENTH AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) W325 1121
KINNEY SYSTEMS, INC. 429 WEST 36TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) U330 1139
WEST 34TH APTS. CORP. 455 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) W336 1148
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
PORT AUTH NY&NJ-LINC TUN NY EM WEST 38TH ST/DYER AVE  E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) 358 1223
COVENANT HOUSE 460 W 41ST STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  AH377 1266
MERCEDES/BENZ MANHATTAN INC 536 W 41 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X384 1294
440 WEST 34TH STREET 440 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)  AJ395 1318
NEW YORK CLEARING HOUSE 450 WEST 33RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AN414 1362
450 PARTNERS LLC 450-460 WEST 33RD STREE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)  AN417 1368
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CLASSIC SANITATION 550 WEST 37TH STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A2 38
PIER 76 TOW POUND 12TH AVE AND WEST 38TH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)  AD345 1158
SILVERSTEIN PROPERTIES: YALE B 460 TWELFTH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) ~ AF359 1225
YALE BUILDING 460 12TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) ~ AD373 1258
NY CBS UST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.
A review of the NY CBS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY CBS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WEST SIDE DEPOT (FORMERLY GREY 52511 AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y319 1088
NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.
A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there are 50
NY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ELEVENTH AVE AUTO REPAIR 448 ELEVENTH AVENUE NW O - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) B24 118
M&J AUTO MAGIC 527 WEST 36TH STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) C29 124
537 WEST 35TH STREET 537 WEST 35TH STREET S 0-1/8 (0.054 mi.) F53 205
BOILER FUEL STORAGE TANKS 517 W 35TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C69 242
MIDTOWN WEST B 505 WEST 37TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E102 326
ZAM ZAM AUTO REPAIR INC 519 WEST 38TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) E111 373
DENIHAN CO 483 TENTH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 1124 393
475 TENTH AVENUE 475 TENTH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 1125 397
HOWARD INTERNATIONAL CORP. 509-517 WEST 38TH STREE E 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) L135 421
CENTRAL MOVING & STORAGE INC. 463 TENTH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) 1157 495
500 LINCOLN, LLC 501 TENTH AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) L170 524
7 LINE SUBWAY CONSTRUCTION SIT 555 WEST 34TH STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N189 632
545 WEST 34TH STREET 545 WEST 34TH STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.107 mi.)  N196 666
527 WEST 34TH STREET 527 WEST 34TH STREET S 0-1/8(0.109 mi.) N211 720
FEDERAL EXPRESS SW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N216 730
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 538 W 34TH ST SW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N217 740
INTELL STRATEGIC 34TH ST LLC 560 WEST 34TH STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N218 759
MERCEDES-BENZ MANHATTAN, INC. 537 W 38 ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) M223 783
516 WEST 34TH STREET, LLC AKA 514-522 WEST 34THS S 0-1/8 (0.111 mi.) Q226 788
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CITYWIDE AUTO REPAIR LLC 514 WEST 39TH STREET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) L248 868
LOHMANN-APTS 440 TENTH AVE SSE 0-1/8 (0.119 mi.) 0252 875
440 10TH AVENUE 440 TENTH AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) 0254 878
THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ LINCOLN TUNNNEL BETWEENN O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) J257 885
455 WEST 37 LLC 455 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) K259 892
APARTMENT HOUSE 447 W 37TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) R264 906
TH GLASS FARMHOUSE CONDOMINIUM  438-448 WEST 37TH STREE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) R281 926
454 WEST 36TH STREET 454 WEST 36TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) U283 930
SERENO PARTNERS,LLC 452 WEST 36TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) U287 937
ENGINE CO. 34 / LADDER 21 440 WEST 38TH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) R293 952
455-7-9 W 35TH 455-7-9 W 35 ST. SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) U303 1001
WEST SIDE DEPOT (FORMERLY GREY 52511 AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y319 1088
WEST 34TH APTS. CORP. 455 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.)  W337 1150
445 WEST 37 ST 445 WEST 37 ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.)  AE350 1181
460 W 34TH ST ASSOC 460 W 34 ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W353 1190
MTA DATA CENTER 460 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W354 1193
432 W 34TH ST OWNERS CORP 433 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) AE375 1261
MERCEDES/BENZ MANHATTAN INC 536 W 41 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X383 1286
AMERICAN RED CROSS EMERGENCY F 515 WEST 41ST STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)  Z396 1322
MERCEDES-BENZ MANHATTAN INC. 536 WEST 41TH ST. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215mi.)  AM410 1350
430 W.34TH ST.AKA COVENCION OV 430 WEST 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)  AJ411 1354
450 PARTNERS LLC 450-460 WEST 33RD STREE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)  AN413 1358
501 WEST 41ST STREET ASSOCIATE 561 10TH AVENUE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) ~ AH426 1383
HUNTER COLLEGE, MFA 450 WEST 41ST STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)  AH433 1392
424 W 33RD STREET ASSOCIATES 424 WEST 33RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)  AN445 1411
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CLASSIC SANITATION 550 WEST 37TH STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A2 38
ORSAP TAXI REPAIR 556 WEST 37TH STREET NNE O - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A5 52
THE KOLMES CO INC 541 W 37TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A9 68
H&P AUTO REPAIR INC. 545 WEST 37TH STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) Al12 74
NEW YORK CONVENTION CENTER 610 WEST 40TH STREET N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) Y332 1142
YALE BUILDING 460 12TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) ~ AD372 1258

NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part

596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks

with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities

registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is

processed.
A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY CBS AST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WEST SIDE DEPOT (FORMERLY GREY 52511 AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y319 1088
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NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
JOE ABULELL 448 ELEVENTH AVE. NW O - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) B23 118
WEST SIDE DEPOT (FORMERLY GREY 525 11 AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y319 1088
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.
A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 NY ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CE - W. 42ND ST. GAS WORKS 640 W 42ND STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.274 mi.) AP455 1427
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.
A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 NY INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CE - W. 42ND ST. GAS WORKS 640 W 42ND STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.274 mi.) AP455 1427
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.
A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2014 has revealed that there are 2
NY VCP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CE - W. 42ND ST. GAS WORKS 640 W 42ND STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.274 mi.) AP455 1427
CE - W. 45TH ST. GAS WORKS 12TH AVE.BETWEEN WEST 4 N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) BH519 1661

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2014 has revealed that there
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are 7 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

WEST 34TH STREET DEVELOPMENT P
HUDSON MEWS PROPERTY - MARTY F
MERCEDES-BENZ MANHATTAN INC

Lower Elevation

WEST 42ND STREET REDEVELOPMENT
MYRON GARFINKEL

CE - W. 42ND ST. GAS WORKS

WEST 28TH STREET

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 12 NY HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

NYC FIVE STAR SERVICE CORP

529 WEST 35TH STREET

10TH AVE. PETROLEUM, LLC

500 LINCOLN, LLC

NYNEX

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP

WEST SIDE DEPOT (FORMERLY GREY
WEST 34TH APTS. CON.
MERCEDES/BENZ MANHATTAN INC
440 WEST 34TH STREET

Lower Elevation

CLASSIC SANITATION
PIER 76 TOW POUND

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
555 WEST 34TH STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N195 664
403 WEST 37TH STREET AN ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)  R342 1156
528 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X382 1274

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
605/615 WEST 42ND STREE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.)  AL452 1420
627 WEST 42ND STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AV454 1423
640 W 42ND STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.274 mi.) AP455 1427
514 WEST 28TH STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) AY487 1590

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
456 ELEVENTH AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) D33 130
529 WEST 35TH STREET S 0-1/8 (0.059 mi.) H94 301
466 10TH AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1146 441
501 TENTH AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) L170 524
555 WEST 34TH STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N191 649
538 W 34TH ST SW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N217 740
525 11 AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y319 1088
455 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) W335 1146
536 W 41 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X383 1286
440 WEST 34TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)  AJ395 1318

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
550 WEST 37TH STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A2 38
12TH AVE AND WEST 38TH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)  AD345 1158

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:

regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/19/2014 has revealed that there are

Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
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46 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

11TH AVE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

UNDERGROUND TUNNEL

Spill Number/Closed Date:

SPILL NUMBER 0201068

Spill Number/Closed Date:

555 WEST 37TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

MANHOLE # 33117

Spill Number/Closed Date:

MANHOLE 33117

Spill Number/Closed Date:

456 11TH AVE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

FOUR B REALTY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

CONSTRUCTION SITE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

COMMERCIAL SITE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

-NYCT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

VACANT BUILDING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

522 W/ 38TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

CON EDISON VAULT 1275

Spill Number/Closed Date:

MANHOLE 33130
Spill Number/Closed Date

0206337

1101875

0201068

0806816

0207576

0307174

0007141

9610133

0813130

1000918

0304463

0808637

9505186

0901339

1 9813457

213785; W 37 ST AND 10 AVE

Spill Number/Closed Date

SPILL NUMBER 9806131
Spill Number/Closed Date

BP AMOCO

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

MANHOLE 43220

Spill Number/Closed Date:

KINGS BRIDGE DEPOT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

HERTZ/PENSKE - MAN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

VAULT 3412

Spill Number/Closed Date:

1 0814489

19806131

0206783
9606785
0301287
8909614

0011630

0907704

8906443

9906157

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

—~ — — — -

- - -

-~

Address

BETWEEN 36TH & 37TH ST
9/18/2002

UNDERNEATH 450-454 11TH
7/19/2011

448 11TH AVE
5/8/2002

555 WEST 37TH ST
10/20/2008

WEST 37TH ST/11TH AVE
4/28/2003

WEST 37TH ST/11TH AVE
12/4/2003

456 11TH AVE
Not Reported

524 W 36TH ST
Not Reported

555 WEST 35TH ST
3/6/2009

555 WEST 38TH ST
7/14/2010

35TH ST AND 11TH AVE
1/8/2014

511-515 WEST 35TH ST
10/5/2012

522 W. 38TH ST.
2/18/2003

4662 11TH AVE
4/19/2011

WEST 39TH ST AT 11TH AV
5/19/2000

W 37 ST AND 10 AVE
10/8/2008

480 10TH AVE
10/17/2003

466 10TH AVE
10/17/2003
10/17/2003
5/6/2003
6/14/2010

W 36TH ST/10TH AV
6/13/2003

465 10TH AVE
6/24/2011

493-497 TENTH AVE
9/9/2008

IFO 49257 WEST 37TH ST
9/7/1999

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A20 112
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A21 114
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) B26 121
N O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A27 122
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D31 128
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D32 129
NNW O - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) D35 144
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) ca4 171
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) F51 198
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) G66 239
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) B68 240
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C107 349
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) E110 371
N O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) D117 379
N O - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) J127 403
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) K129 407
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 1130 408
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1148 463
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 1151 481
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 1153 485
E 0 -1/8(0.086 mi.) K155 489
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) K167 519
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Equal/Higher Elevation

COMMERCIAL PROP-ERTY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0600065 /

SPILL NUMBER 0203762
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0203762 /

SPILL NUMBER 0208736
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0208736 /

CONSTRUCTION SITE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0912043 /

AGFA DIVISION OF BAYER CORP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614443 /

MEUSHER 34TH ST LLC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0706755 /
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0503270 /

WEST 34TH STREET DEVELOPMENT P

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9314833 /

528 WEST 34TH ST/MANH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9007639 /

SPILL NUMBER 0107765
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0107765

534 W. 34TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9408933

NYNEX-MANHOLE #N30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9407437

WEST SIDE YARD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0510118

CONSTRUCTION SITE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0812206

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9000078
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011459

CITY BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0712376

APARTMENT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0700391 /

ONE GAL RELEASE AT MANHOLE #73
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0707895 /

IN ROADWAY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0107768 /

FORMER FED EX/ FUTURE #7 EXTEN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1010766 /

MANHOLE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1205198 /

SB 07384
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9901320 /

COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL BUILDIN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1309801 /

-~

-~

-~

-~

-~

~

~

Lower Elevation

NY AUTO SVC JAVITS CTR
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9709152 /

Address

501-519 10TH AVE
Not Reported

500-519 10TH AV
4/25/2003

500 10TH AVE
4/25/2003

544 WEST 39TH
10/7/2010

555 W 34TH ST
3/13/1997

555 WEST 34TH STREET
3/26/2009
3/21/2006

555 WEST 34TH STREET
8/6/1996

528 WEST 34TH STREET
10/12/1990

545 WEST 34TH ST
10/30/2001

534 W. 34TH ST
8/8/1995

E.35TH ST & 10TH AVE
2/3/2004

34TH ST/ 11TH AV
1/23/2006

11TH AVE BWT 33RD & 34T

8/25/2009

538 W 34TH ST
12/13/2011
12/13/2011

527 WEST 34TH STREET
2/27/2008

527 WEST 34TH STREET
4/24/2007

510 WEST 39 STREET
11/27/2007

IFO 545 W 34TH ST
10/31/2001

538 WEST 34TH STREET
12/12/2011

451 10TH AVE
10/23/2012

515-516 W 39TH ST
1/29/2004

440 10TH AVE
Not Reported

Address

450-454 11TH AVENUE
12/3/2013

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) L168 520
E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) L169 523
E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) K174 561
NE O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) M186 626
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N190 635
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N192 657
SW O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N195 664
SSWO - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) N198 669
SSWO0-1/8(0.108 mi.)  N201 675
SSWO - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) N202 676
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) 1213 727
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) P214 728
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) P215 729
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N217 740
S 0-1/8 (0.110 mi.) N224 786
S 0-1/8 (0.110 mi.) N225 787
EO0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) L227 791
S0-1/8(0.112 mi.) N231 801
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) N239 852
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 0241 856
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) M258 891
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) 0260 894
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) Al7 88
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JAVITS CENTER BETWEEN 11TH & 12TH AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) 219 761
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0814104 / 7/13/2009

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2014 has revealed that

there are 55 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FOUR B REALTY 524 W 36TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) C44 171
CON EDISION - SB 6902 510 W 37TH ST 510 W 37T ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) E55 213
NYHPD - HUDSON YARDS B 517-527 W 35TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C71 252
TANKS & TOWERS CO INC 540 W 35TH ST S0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) F82 278
CON EDISON 547 W 38TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G87 286
NYHPD - HUDSON YARDS A 528-532 W 35TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.066 mi.) H103 334
E O R SIXTY-EIGHT OF NY INC 506-510 W 36TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C106 348
FOREST ELECTRIC CORP 504 W 36TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) 1119 381
TODAY VIDEO INC 475 10TH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 1126 402
NY VALET INC 509 W 38TH ST E O - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) L139 431
GASETERIA 466 10TH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1144 439
HERTZ CORP THE 10TH AVE & 38TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) K166 517
DEFILIPPIS REALTY FUND JT VENT 452-456 TENTH AVE SSE O - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) 1180 613
CON EDISON - SB 43198 453 10TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) 1183 617
US POSTAL SERVICE 528 W 34TH ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N207 704
EVERBRITE-DAUMAN INC 527 W 34TH ST 4TH FLOOR S 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N212 725
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 538 W 34TH ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N217 740
MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W 30TH ST S0-1/8(0.113 mi.) Q237 849
CON EDISION - V0610 105 W. 34TH ST. 105 W. WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) P244 865
CON EDISON GAS MAIN GAS~MAIN W 39TH ST BTWN 10TH&1 NO-1/8(0.117 mi.) J250 872
PORT AUTH OF NY & NJ 10TH AVE 10TH AVE BETW 38TH & 39 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) S269 913
CON EDISION - MH43240 W39TH ST & 10TH AVE W39 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) S271 916
CON EDISON MANHOLE 6907 441 W 37TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) R277 924
REMCO MAINTENANCE CORP 430 W 37TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) R292 943
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 55336 553 W 33RD ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AA314 1025
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 525 11TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y321 1116
CON EDISON MANHOLE 60103 W 40TH ST & 11TH AVE 26 NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y322 1118
34TH STREET GAS CORP 436 10TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) W327 1133
KING GRAPHIC TECHNOLOGIES 511 W 33RD ST STE 100 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) AB334 1145
MTA NYCT 34TH ST & 8TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W357 1221
CON EDISON - VS 6145 513-25 W.33RD STREET & S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB363 1245
FAST TOWING & AUTO REPAIR 547 10TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 72380 1271
TRAILWAYS INC 544 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X385 1296
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX 7870 557 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AlI392 1304
HUNTER COLLEGE - MFA 450 W 41ST ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) AH406 1334
ARTCARVED INC 450 W 33RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AN415 1364
DAILY NEWS LP NY HEADQUARTER 450 W 33RD ST 3RD FLOOR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AN416 1366
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON VAULT 5322 426 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AJ419 1373
CON EDISON GAS DRIP: GAS~MAIN 376 10TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AQ432 1391
NEW YORK TRANSIT AUTH 565 TENTH AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.)  AM438 1400
KNICKERBOCKER GRAPHIC SERVICES 424 W 33RD ST 8TH FLOOR  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)  AN444 1407
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FUJI PHOTO FILM USA INC 655 W 34TH ST JACOB JAV  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T298 992
KREONITE INC 655 W 34TH ST-BOOTH#  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T299 995
GRETAG IMAGING INC 655 W 34TH ST PHOTO BOO WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T300 997
A G FA DIV MILES INC 655 W 34TH ST-BOOTH#  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T301 999
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX 7617 636 W 40TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V364 1247
KONICA AT JACOB JAVITS CENTER 651 W 33RD ST-BOOTH7  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG367 1250
GRETAG IMAGING INC 651 W 33RD ST BOOTH 110 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AG371 1255
NYCT GREYHOUND BUS TERMINAL 525 11TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) ~ AL404 1331
BELL ATLANTIC-NY 34TH ST & 12TH AVE (NE) W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) AK408 1348
WEST MIDTOWN FERRY TERMINAL 451 12TH AVE - PIER 79 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AK422 1376
PORT AUTH OF NY & NJ 12TH AVE 39TH ST & 12TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AO423 1377
V0695 133 E40TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) AO427 1385
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 15126 147-35 SANFORD AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AR435 1397
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 63701 W 40TH ST & 12TH AVE SB NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AO443 1407

CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.

A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CONSENT site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE ~ WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 0 11
ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE ~ WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 0 11
US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.

A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2014 has revealed that there is 1
US MINES site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARTCARVED INC 450 W 33RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)  AN415 1364
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NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2014 has revealed that there
are 112 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NYCTA - MTA #7 LINE EXTENSION 11TH AVE BENEATH VIADUC W 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) B22 116
CON EDISON 552 W 38TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) D41 167
CON EDISION - SB 6902 510 W 37TH ST 510 W 37T ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) E55 213
NYHPD - HUDSON YARDS B 517-527 W 35TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C72 254
CON EDISON 462 11TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D74 261
CON EDISON 462 11TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D77 269
CON EDISON 547 W 38TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G87 286
CON EDISON 547 W 38TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G89 292
CON EDISON 530 W 38 ST. ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) E93 299
MIDTOWN WEST A LLC 505 WEST 37TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E99 309
NYHPD - HUDSON YARDS A 528-532 W 35TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.066 mi.) H104 336
CONSOLIDATED EDISON V822-132 W 38TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) D113 375
CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH46631-6TH AVE & 39TH N O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) D114 376
CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH46631-6TH & 39TH ST N O -1/8 (0.070 mi.) D115 377
CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH44626-7TH AVE & W38T N O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) D116 378
CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH46631-39TH ST & 6TH A N O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) D118 380
VERIZON NEW YORK INC 37 ST & 10 AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) K133 419
MANHATTAN CLEANERS 509 WEST 38TH STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) L136 426
CON ED 10 AVE & W 36 ST #47212 SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1142 435
BP AMOCO 466 10TH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1148 463
CON EDISON 498 10TH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.097 mi.) K164 514
CONSOLIDATED EDISON W 38TH ST 11TH & 10TH A E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) K165 516
HERTZ CORP THE 10TH AVE & 38TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) K166 517
ASI INC 500 10TH AVE 7TH FL E 0-1/8 (0.103 mi.) K173 560
REMCO MAINTENANCE CORPORATION 10TH AVE E O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) K176 564
A S| SIGN SYSTEMS INC 500 10TH AVE 6TH FLOOR E 0-1/8 (0.103 mi.) K177 583
CON EDISON 550 W 39TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) M181 615
CON EDISON - SB 43198 453 10TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) 1183 617
NYNEX 555 W 34TH ST - RK 3198 SW O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N188 631
AGFA DIVISION OF BAYER CORP 555 W 34TH ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N190 635
MEUSHER 34TH ST LLC 555 WEST 34TH STREET SWO - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) N192 657
S3 1l TUNNEL CONSTRUCTORS JOIN 555 W 34TH ST - #7 LINE SW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N203 677
US POSTAL SERVICE 528 W 34TH ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N207 704
DAUMAN DISPLAYS 527 WEST 34TH STREET S0-1/8(0.109 mi.) N210 720
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 538 W 34TH ST SWO0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N217 740
MERCEDES BENZ MANHATTAN INC 528 W 39TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) M222 770
LINCOLN TUNNEL - NY 39TH & 11TH AVE NO-1/8 (0.112 mi.) J234 806
CON ED 446 10 AVE #43221 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 0238 851
CON EDISON FO 451 10TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) 0243 863
CON EDISION - V0610 105 W. 34TH ST. 105 W. WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) P244 865
CON EDISON 514 W 39TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) L249 871
NEW YORK CITY DEP 39TH ST BET 11TH&10 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)  S266 910
CON EDISON 456 W 38TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) R267 911
PORT AUTH OF NY & NJ 10TH AVE 10TH AVE BETW 38TH & 39 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) S269 913
CONSOLIDATED EDISON #43240 W 39TH ST & 10TH ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)  S270 915
CON EDISION - MH43240 W39TH ST & 10TH AVE W39 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) S271 916
CON EDISON OPP 519 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)  S274 919
CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 6907 441 W 37 ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) R275 920
CON EDISON FO 435 10TH AVE NO 34TH  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) Q285 933
CONSOLIDATED EDISON 500 WEST 34 STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) Q286 935
CON ED W 34 & 10 AVE SB43199 SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) Q291 942
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
REMCO MAINTENANCE CORP 430 W 37TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) R292 943
CONED 494-96 N 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)  W297 991
CON EDISON 555 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) X304 1005
CON EDISON 549 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) X307 1009
CON EDISON OPP 543 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) X308 1010
CON EDISON 535 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) ~ Z312 1022
CON EDISON OPP 535 W 40TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 2313 1023
CON EDISON 553 W 33RD ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) AA315 1026
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 525 11TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y316 1028
NYCT - MICHAEL J. QUILL BUS DE 525 11TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y318 1044
CON EDISON FO 467 W 34TH ST EO 10T  SSE 1/8- 1/4 (0.163 mi.) W324 1119
KING GRAPHICS TECHNOLOGIES 511 W 33RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) AB333 1144
CON EDISON OPP 509 W 40TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 2339 1152
CON EDISON 465 W 39 ST. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) AC341 1154
CON EDISON OPP 503 W 40TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) 2343 1156
OTIS ELEVATOR 515 W 33RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) AB348 1167
NYCT HPEM OPERATIONS 460 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W352 1184
MTA NYCT - 460 WEST 34TH STREE 460 W 34TH ST 6TH FLOOR  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W355 1195
CONSOLIDATED EDISON V2424-460 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W356 1221
MTA LIRR - WEST SIDE YARD 401 10TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) W360 1235
CON EDISON WEST 33RD ST & 10THAVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB362 1244
CON EDISON - VS 6145 513-25 W.33RD STREET & S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AB363 1245
CON EDISON 544 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  Z366 1249
CON EDISON OPP 461 W 40TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AC376 1265
FAST TOWING & AUTO REPAIR 547 10TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) 2380 1271
CON EDISON 547 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) ~ AH381 1273
MERCEDES-BENZ MANHATTAN INC 528 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X382 1274
TRAILWAYS INC 544 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X385 1296
CON EDISON 548 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) ~ AH387 1299
CON EDISON 551 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AI390 1303
CON EDISON - WEST 42ND ST SUB 571 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)  AI393 1305
CON EDISON 510 W 41ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)  Z398 1325
CONED 557 W41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) ~ Al403 1330
HUNTER COLLEGE - MFA 450 W 41ST ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) AH406 1334
CON EDISON FO 453 W 33 ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  AN412 1357
NEW YORK CLEARING HOUSE 450 WEST 33RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AN414 1362
CONSOLIDATED EDISON 426 WEST 34 STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi)  AJ418 1370
CONSOLIDATED EDISON 426 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)  AJ420 1374
CON EDISON OPP 561 10TH AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)  AH425 1381
CON EDISON 563 10TH AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) ~ AH431 1389
KNICKERBOCKER GRAPHIC SERVICES 424 W 33RD ST 8TH FLOOR  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)  AN444 1407
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ORSAP TAXI REPAIR 556 W 37TH ST NNE O - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A6 55
CON EDISON OPP 549 W 37TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A13 76
JACOB K JAVITS CONVENTION CENT 655 W 34TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) T295 958
FUJI PHOTO FILM USA INC 655 W 34TH ST JACOB JAV  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T298 992
KREONITE INC 655 W 34TH ST-BOOTH#  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T299 995
GRETAG IMAGING INC 655 W 34TH ST PHOTO BOO WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T300 997
A G F A DIV MILES INC 655 W 34TH ST-BOOTH#  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) T301 999
CONSOLIDATED EDISON 636 W 40ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) V365 1248
KONICA AT JACOB JAVITS CENTER 651 W 33RD ST-BOOTH7  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG367 1250
FUJI PHOTO FILM USA 651 W 33RD ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) AG368 1252
GRETAG IMAGING INC 651 W 33RD ST BOOTH 110 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AG371 1255
CONSOLIDATED EDISON 34TH & 12TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AK401 1328
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BELL ATLANTIC-NY 34TH ST & 12TH AVE (NE) W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) AK407 1348

PORT AUTH OF NY & NJ 12TH AVE 39TH ST & 12TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AO423 1377

V0695 133 E40TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) AO427 1385

CON EDISON FO 644 W 41ST ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AP430 1388

CONSOLIDATED EDISON WEST 33 ST & 12 AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AR434 1395

CON EDISON FO 650 W 41ST ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) AP436 1398

CON EDISON 550 11TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)  AL439 1402

CON EDISON W 40TH ST & 12TH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) AO442 1406
NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2014 has revealed that there

are 8 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

B P PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA INC 466 10TH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1147 454

REMCO MAINTENANCE CORPORATION  10TH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.103 mi.) K176 564

VERIZON 555 W 34TH ST BLDG 1855  SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N205 681

LINCOLN TUNNEL - NY 39TH & 11TH AVE N O -1/8 (0.112 mi.) J234 806

NYCT - MICHAEL J. QUILL BUS DE 525 11TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y318 1044

MTA NYCT - 460 WEST 34TH STREE 460 W 34TH ST 6TH FLOOR  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)  W355 1195

MTA LIRR - WEST SIDE YARD 401 10TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) W360 1235

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

JACOB JAVITS CONVENTION CTR 655 WEST 34TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) T296 972
PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2014 has revealed that there

are 2 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W. 30TH ST S0-1/8(0.113 mi.) Q235 845

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JACOB K JAVITS CONVENTION CENT 655 W 34TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) T295 958
Rl MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2014 has revealed that there

are 2 RI MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 538 W 34TH ST SW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) N217 740

NYCT - MICHAEL J. QUILL BUS DE 525 11TH AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) Y318 1044
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NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/17/2014 has revealed that there
are 2 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DENIHAN CO/LAUNDRY
MANHATTAN CLEANERS

512-516 WEST 37TH STREE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) E48 191
509 WEST 38TH STREET E 0 -1/8 (0.082 mi.) L136 426

NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/18/2014 has revealed that
there are 75 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 56, TAXBLOCK 707 542 WEST 36 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) Al6 82
LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 709 456 11 AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) D34 140
LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 708 525 WEST 36 STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) C36 152
LOT 25,TAXBLOCK 709 10513 WEST 37 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) E37 155
LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 708 518 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.) C38 158
LOT 2,TAXBLOCK 709 460 11 AVENUE N O - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) D39 161
LOT 66, TAXBLOCK 709 550 WEST 38 STREET N O - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) D40 164
LOT 51, TAXBLOCK 707 524 WEST 36 STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) C45 182
LOT 17, TAXBLOCK 709 WEST 37 STREET NE O - 1/8 (0.039 mi.) E46 188
LOT 43, TAXBLOCK 708 512 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) E49 192
LOT 42,TAXBLOCK 708 510 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) E50 195
LOT 13,TAXBLOCK 707 537 WEST 35 STREET S 0-1/8 (0.054 mi.) F52 199
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 707 418 11 AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) B54 207
LOT 30,TAXBLOCK 709 509 WEST 37 STREET ESE O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E56 215
LOT 60, TAXBLOCK 709 538 WEST 38 STREET ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) E57 218
LOT 24, TAXBLOCK 708 513 WEST 36 STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) C58 221
LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 708 517 WEST 36 STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) C59 224
LOT 61, TAXBLOCK 709 540 WEST 38 STREET NE O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) G61 229
LOT 63, TAXBLOCK 709 544 WEST 38 STREET NE O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) G63 232
LOT 55,TAXBLOCK 706 550 WEST 35 STREET SSW O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) F65 236
LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 707 517 WEST 35 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) C70 246
LOT 71, TAXBLOCK 709 464 11 AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D73 258
LOT 68, TAXBLOCK 709 470 11 AVENUE N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D75 262
LOT 70,TAXBLOCK 709 466 11 AVENUE N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D76 266
LOT 67, TAXBLOCK 709 554 WEST 38 STREET N 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D78 270
LOT 3, TAXBLOCK 709 462 11 AVENUE N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D79 273
LOT 41, TAXBLOCK 708 508 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) E84 282
LOT 6,TAXBLOCK 710 547 WEST 38 STREET NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G88 288
LOT 11,TAXBLOCK 710 535 WEST 38 STREET NE O - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G90 293
LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 709 505 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E101 323
LOT 26, TAXBLOCK 707 511 WEST 35 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C105 342
LOT 45,TAXBLOCK 707 512 WEST 36 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C108 359
LOT 41, TAXBLOCK 707 506 WEST 36 STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C109 365
LOT 20,TAXBLOCK 710 514 WEST 38 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) E120 383
LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 710 476 11 AVENUE N O -1/8 (0.075 mi.) J122 387
LOT 37, TAXBLOCK 708 481 10 AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 1123 390
LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 709 485 10 AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) K128 404
LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 709 510 WEST 38 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) E131 410
LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 735 484 10 AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) K132 413
LOT 22,TAXBLOCK 710 509 WEST 38 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) L138 428

TC4061101.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 25



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LOT 45,TAXBLOCK 709 508 WEST 38 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) K143 436
LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 734 466 10 AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1149 474
LOT 36,TAXBLOCK 709 491 10 AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) K150 477
LOT 67, TAXBLOCK 733 464 10 AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 1152 482
LOT 37,TAXBLOCK 709 493 10 AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K154 486
LOT 68, TAXBLOCK 733 462 10 AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) 1156 492
LOT 39,TAXBLOCK 707 463 10 AVENUE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) 1158 497
LOT 58, TAXBLOCK 710 WEST 39 STREET NNE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G159 503
LOT 43,TAXBLOCK 709 504 WEST 38 STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) K160 506
LOT 41,TAXBLOCK 709 499 10 AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) K162 510
LOT 6,TAXBLOCK 734 451 WEST 36 STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 1172 554
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 736 502 10 AVENUE E 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) L178 604
LOT 70,TAXBLOCK 733 452 10 AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) 1179 610
LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 706 539 WEST 34 STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.107 mi.)  N187 628
LOT 36,TAXBLOCK 706 449 10 AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 0200 672
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 706 400 11 AVENUE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) P206 701
LOT 54, TAXBLOCK 705 528 WEST 34 STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.109 mi.)  N208 714
LOT 17, TAXBLOCK 706 527 WEST 34 STREET S 0-1/8(0.109 mi.) N209 717
LOT 53,TAXBLOCK 705 524 WEST 34 STREET SSWO0-1/8(0.110 mi.)  N220 762
LOT 27, TAXBLOCK 710 505 WEST 38 STREET EO0-1/8(0.112 mi.) L228 792
LOT 42, TAXBLOCK 710 512 WEST 39 STREET EO0-1/8(0.112 mi.) L229 795
LOT 29, TAXBLOCK 710 503 10 AVENUE EO-1/8(0.112 mi.) L230 798
LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 706 447 10 AVENUE SSE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) 0233 803
LOT 46,TAXBLOCK 705 516 WEST 34 STREET S0-1/8(0.113 mi.) Q236 846
LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 707 451 10 AVENUE SSE 0-1/8 (0.113 mi.) 0242 857
LOT 66, TAXBLOCK 734 458 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) K251 873
LOT 73,TAXBLOCK 732 440 10 AVENUE SSE 0-1/8 (0.119 mi.) 0253 877
LOT 72,TAXBLOCK 732 442 10 AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) 0255 880
LOT 70,TAXBLOCK 732 444 10 AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) 0256 882
LOT 45,TAXBLOCK 705 510 WEST 34 STREET S0-1/8(0.123 mi.) Q261 896
LOT 6, TAXBLOCK 735 453 WEST 37 STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) K262 899
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 62, TAXBLOCK 708 550 WEST 37 STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A3 47
LOT 13,TAXBLOCK 709 547 WEST 37 STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A10 70
LOT 7,TAXBLOCK 709 549 WEST 37 STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) Al4 78
LOT 65,TAXBLOCK 708 450 11 AVENUE NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A19 109

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR MGP sites within

TC4061101.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 26



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - WEST 42ND ST. GAS
CON EDISON - WEST 45TH ST. GAS
CON EDISON - 12TH AVE. WORKS M
CON EDISON - 19TH ST. WORKS MG
CON EDISON - WEST 18TH ST. GAS
19TH STREET DEVELOPMENT SITE

WEST 41ST - WEST 42ND S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AL428 1387
12TH AVE BETWEEN WEST 4 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) BD483 1585
12TH AVE BETWEEN W 46TH NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) BD484 1585
11TH AVE BETWEEN W 19TH SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.822 mi.) 526 1687
WEST 16TH - WEST 20THS SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.868 mi.) 527 1687
80 11TH AVENUE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.881 mi.) 528 1687

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk

Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 42 EDR US

Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 568 W 36TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A8 68
Not reported 448 11TH AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) B25 121
Not reported 527 W 36TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) C28 123
Not reported 517 W 36TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) Cc4a7 191
Not reported 540 W 38TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) G60 228
Not reported 542 W 38TH ST NE O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) G62 232
Not reported 544 W 38TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) G64 235
Not reported 556 W 38TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) G67 240
Not reported 554 W 38TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D80 276
Not reported 539 W 38TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) G85 285
Not reported 565 W 38TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) G92 299
Not reported 529 W 35TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.059 mi.) H95 306
Not reported 521 W 38TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E97 308
Not reported 522 W 38TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E98 308
Not reported 519 W 38TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) E112 375
Not reported 514 W 38TH ST E0-1/8 (0.075 mi.) E121 386
Not reported 466 10TH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) 1145 440
Not reported 500 10TH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.102 mi.) L171 553
Not reported 575 W 39TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) 184 620
Not reported 522 W 39TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) L232 802
Not reported 516 W 39TH ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) L245 866
Not reported 514 W 39TH ST ENE O - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) L246 867
Not reported 453 W 37TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) K263 905
Not reported 510 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.)  S272 917
Not reported 441 W 37TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) R276 923
Not reported 450 W 38TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) R279 925
Not reported 450 W 38 AT | 495 E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) R280 926
Not reported 453 W 36TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) U282 930
Not reported 424 10TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) Q302 1001
Not reported 410 10TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) W340 1154
Not reported 500 W 40TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) S344 1158
Not reported 409 10TH AVE S 1/8 -1/4 (0.173 mi.) W349 1180
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 538 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.)  S351 1184
Not reported 547 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  Z378 1269
Not reported 548 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) X386 1299
Not reported 551 W 41ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AI391 1304
Not reported 440 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)  AJ394 1318
Not reported 551 10TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)  AH399 1326
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 556 W 37TH ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A7 67
Not reported 545 W 37TH ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) A1l 73
Not reported 450 11TH AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A18 109
Not reported 645 W 34TH ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) T278 925

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
Hist Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 455 W 34TH ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.)  W338 1152
Not reported 400 W 37TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.)  R346 1166
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

NYCHA - RANGEL HOUSES

TBTA-HENRY HUDSON BRIDGE
FORMER LOCKPORT AIR FORCE THE
NYCTA - 263 CENTRAL INSTR RM
RIVERSIDE PARK

BELL ATLANTIC NY

BELL ATLANTIC NY

SUNOHIO PCBX UNIT LONG ISLAND RAIL
CONSOLIDATED EDISON

PORT AUTH OF NY & NJ - HOLLAND TUN
LAW & ORDER PRODUCTIONS

VS3610

NYC DOS WEST 30TH STREET RECYCLING
NYSDOT - CONTRACT D252807

MANHATTAN WEST PROJECT - BRODSKY O
TBTA-HENRY HUDSON BRIDGE
TBTA-HENRY HUDSON BRIDGE

59TH GENERATION STATION

THE CONTAINER STORE

S BRUNSWICK SQUARE SHOPPING CENTER

Database(s)

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY
MANIFEST, US AIRS

US AIRS

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA-SQG, NJ MANIFEST, NY
MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY MANIFEST

RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST
RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, NY
MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY SWF/LF

RCRA NonGen / NLR

RCRA NonGen / NLR

FINDS

FINDS

NY Spills

NJ VCP

NJ VCP
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SITE NAME: Hudson Blvd. - Site 36

ADDRESS: 438 11th Avenue
New York NY 10018

LAT/LONG: 40.757/73.9999

CLIENT: Hillmann Environmental Co.
CONTACT: Joanne Bedlowski

INQUIRY #: 4061101.2s

DATE: September 10, 2014 1:27 pm

Copyright © 2014 EDR, Inc. @ 2010 Tele Atlas Rel. 07/2009.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 3 2 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-SQG 0.250 5 3 NR NR NR 8
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 10 26 NR NR NR 36
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NJ SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or

solid waste disposal site lists

NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
NJ SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY LTANKS 0.500 13 16 68 NR NR 97

TC4061101.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY TANKS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NY UST 0.250 12 13 NR NR NR 25
NJ UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY AST 0.250 28 22 NR NR NR 50
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NJ ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NJ INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
NJ VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 2 4 NR NR 7
NJ BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 7 5 NR NR NR 12
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NJ LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 46 NR NR NR NR 46
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 20 35 NR NR NR 55
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
ROD 1.000 0 1 0 0 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NJ UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 43 69 NR NR NR 112
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 4 4 NR NR NR 8
PA MANIFEST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
RI MANIFEST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
NJ DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NJ NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 75 NR NR NR NR 76
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NJ COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 1 2 3 NR 6
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 26 16 NR NR NR 42
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NJ RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NJ RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 708 NY E DESIGNATION  S108075813
Target 438 11 AVENUE N/A
Property MANHATTAN, NY 10018
Site 1 of 23 in cluster A

19 ft. Tax Lot(s): 1

E-No: E-137

Effective Date: 1/19/2005

Satisfaction Date: Not reported

Ceqr Number: 03DCP031M

Ulurp Number: 040499 ZMM, 040507 MMM, 040508 MMM, 040499A ZMM

Zoning Map No: 8b,8c,8d

Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.

Borough Code: MN

Community District: 104

Census Tract: 99

Census Block: 1004

School District: 02

City Council District: 03

Fire Company: E034

Health Area: 15

Police Precinct: 010

Zone District 1: C6-4

Zone District 2: C6-2

Commercial Overlay1:
Commercial Overlay2:
Special Purpose District1:
Special Purpose District2:
All Components1:

All Components2:

Split Boundary Indicator:
Building Class:

Land Use Category:
Number of Easements:
Owner, Type of Code:
Owner Name:

Lot Area:

Total Building Floor Area:
Commercial Floor Area:
Office Floor Area:

Retail Floor Area:
Garage Floor Area:
Storage Floor Area:
Factory Floor Area:
Other Floor Area:

Not reported
Not reported
HY

Not reported
C6-4/HY
C6-2

Y

Z9

Not reported
2

P

NEW YORK CENTRAL LINE

000064175

00000000000
00000000000
00000000000
00000000000
00000000000
00000000000
00000000000
00000000000

Floor Area,Total Bld Source Code7

Number of Buildings:
Number of Floors:
Residential Units:
Non and Residential Units:
Lot Frontage:

Lot Depth:

Building Frontage:
Building Depth:
Proximity Code:
Irregular Lot Code:
Lot Type:

00000
000.00
00000
00000
0098.75
0375.00
0000.00
0000.00
0

Y

3

TC4061101.2s Page 8



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 708 (Continued) S108075813
Basement Type Grade: 5
Land Assessed Value: 00002013750
Total Assessed Value: 00002025000
Land Exempt Value: 00000000000
Total Exempt Value: 00000000000
Year Built: 0000
Year Built Code: Not reported
Year Alteredl: 0000
Year Altered?2: 0000

Historic District Name:
Landmark Name:

Built Floor Area Ratio-Far:
Maximum Allowable Far:
Borough Code:

Borough Tax Block And Lot:
Condominium Number:
Census Tract 2:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Zoning Map:

Sanborn Map:

Tax Map:

E Designation No:

Date of RPAD Data:

Date of DCAS Data:

Date of Zoning Data:

Date of Major Property Data:
Date of Landmark Data:
Date of Base Map Data:
Date of Mass Appraisal Data:
Date of Political and Adm Data:
Pluto-Base Map Indicator:

Tax Lot(s):

E-No:

Effective Date:
Satisfaction Date:
Ceqr Number:

Ulurp Number:

Zoning Map No:
Description:

Borough Code:
Community District:
Census Tract:

Census Block:

School District:

City Council District:
Fire Company:

Health Area:

Police Precinct:

Zone District 1:

Zone District 2:
Commercial Overlay1:
Commercial Overlay2:
Special Purpose District1:
Special Purpose District2:
All Components1:

Not reported
Not reported
0000.00
10.00

1
1007080001
00000

0099
0984269
0215050
08D
1055027
10302
E-137
11/2005
01/2006
11/2005
11/2005
12/2005
01/2006
11/2005
08/2005

1

1

E-137
1/19/2005
Not reported
03DCP031M

040499 ZMM, 040507 MMM, 040508 MMM, 040499A ZMM

8b,8c,8d

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation

MN

104

99

1004

02

03

E034

15

010

C6-4

C6-2

Not reported
Not reported
HY

Not reported
C6-4/HY

TC4061101.2s Page 9



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 708 (Continued) S108075813

All Components2: C6-2

Split Boundary Indicator: Y

Building Class: Z9

Land Use Category: Not reported

Number of Easements: 2

Owner, Type of Code: P

Owner Name: NEW YORK CENTRAL LINE

Lot Area: 000064175

Total Building Floor Area: 00000000000

Commercial Floor Area: 00000000000

Office Floor Area: 00000000000

Retail Floor Area: 00000000000

Garage Floor Area: 00000000000

Storage Floor Area: 00000000000

Factory Floor Area: 00000000000

Other Floor Area: 00000000000

Floor Area, Total Bld Source Code7

Number of Buildings: 00000

Number of Floors: 000.00

Residential Units: 00000

Non and Residential Units: 00000

Lot Frontage: 0098.75

Lot Depth: 0375.00

Building Frontage: 0000.00

Building Depth: 0000.00

Proximity Code: 0

Irregular Lot Code: Y

Lot Type: 3

Basement Type Grade: 5

Land Assessed Value: 00002013750

Total Assessed Value: 00002025000

Land Exempt Value: 00000000000

Total Exempt Value: 00000000000

Year Built: 0000

Year Built Code: Not reported

Year Altered1: 0000

Year Altered2: 0000

Historic District Name:
Landmark Name:

Built Floor Area Ratio-Far:
Maximum Allowable Far:
Borough Code:

Borough Tax Block And Lot:
Condominium Number:
Census Tract 2:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Zoning Map:

Sanborn Map:

Tax Map:

E Designation No:

Date of RPAD Data:

Date of DCAS Data:

Date of Zoning Data:

Date of Major Property Data:

Date of Landmark Data:
Date of Base Map Data:

Not reported
Not reported
0000.00
10.00

1
1007080001
00000

0099
0984269
0215050
08D
105S027
10302
E-137
11/2005
01/2006
11/2005
11/2005
12/2005
01/2006
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 708 (Continued) S108075813
Date of Mass Appraisal Data: 11/2005
Date of Political and Adm Data: 08/2005
Pluto-Base Map Indicator: 1
NPL HUDSON RIVER PCBS NPL 1000384273
Region NO STREET APPLICABLE CERCLIS NYD980763841
WNW HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801 RCRA-LQG
1/8-1/4 US ENG CONTROLS
1259 ft. US INST CONTROL
CONSENT
ROD
NY Spills
PRP
NPL:
EPA ID: NYD980763841
EPA Region: 02
Federal: N
Final Date: 1984-09-21 00:00:00

Category Detalils:

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description:  Depth To Aquifer-<= 10 Feet
Category Value: 0
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description:  Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
Category Value: 10
Site Details:
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Site Status: Final
Site Zip: 12801
Site City: HUDSON RIVER
Site State: NY
Federal Site: No
Site County: WASHINGTON
EPA Region: 02
Date Proposed: 09/08/83
Date Deleted: Not reported
Date Finalized: 09/21/84

Substance Details:

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported

Substance: Not reported

CAS #: Not reported

Pathway: Not reported

Scoring: Not reported

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: A046

Substance: POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
CAS #: 1336-36-3

Pathway: AIR PATHWAY

Scoring: 4

TC4061101.2s Page 11



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: A046
Substance: POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
CAS #: 1336-36-3
Pathway: SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
Scoring: 4

Summary Details:

Conditions at listing September 1983): The Hudson River PCBs Site is a
40-mile stretch of the Hudson River between Mechanicville and Fort Edward, New
York. General Electric Co. discharged an estimated I.I million pounds of

PCBs into this stretch of river. The State has identified 40 hot spots,

defined as sediments contaminated with greater than 50 parts per million ppm)
of PCBs. Also included in the site are five remnant areas, which are

river sediments exposed when thelevel of the river was lowered due to removal
of the Fort Edward Dam. The State has taken initial measures to stabili e

the remnant areas from erosion. In September 1980, Congress passed an
amendment to the Clean Water Act CWA) that included the Hudson River PCB
Reclamation Demonstration Project. Under this legislation, the EPA
Administrator could authori e a 75 percent grant, not to exceed 20 million.

EPA issued a final Environmental Impact Statement in October 1982 evaluating
various dredging alternatives for a demonstration project. EPA has prepared a
feasibility study to evaluate alternative remedial actions under CERCLA. The
Administrator has determined that CERCLA funds may be used for remedial action
atthe remnant areas and for evaluating the effectiveness of the water supply
system at Waterford, New York. Status June 1984): EPA has completed a

draft feasibility study identifying alternatives for remedial action. A

search for partiespotentially responsible for wastes associated with the site

has been completed, and EPA has sent letters to two potentially responsible
parties notifying them of possible legal action under CERCLA.

Site Status Details:

NPL Status:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:

Narratives Details:

NPL Name:
City:
State:

CERCLIS:

Site ID:

EPA ID:
Facility County:
Short Name:

Congressional District:

IFMS ID:

SMSA Number:
USGC Hydro Unit:
Federal Facility:
DMNSN Number:
Site Orphan Flag:
RCRA ID:

Final
09/08/1983
09/21/1984
Not reported

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
HUDSON RIVER
NY

0202229
NYD980763841
WASHINGTON
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
21

0284

2975

02020003

Not a Federal Facility
0.00000

N

Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

USGS Quadrangle: Not reported

Site Init By Prog: Not reported

NFRAP Flag: Not reported

Parent ID: Not reported

RST Code: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Waterways/Creeks/Rivers

Site Settings Code: SuU

NPL Status:

DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:
Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
/1

36115

I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):
Alias ID:
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias ID:
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias ID:
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Comments:

13002796.00000

JENNIFER LAPOMA

(212) 637-4328

Remedial Project Manager (RPM)
Not reported

101

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

Not reported

WARREN, NY

102

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
NO CITY APPLICABLE, NY 12801
103

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
Not reported

Site Description: The Hudson River PCBs Site includes a nearly 200 river-mile stretch of the
Hudson River in eastern New York State from the Village of Hudson Falls to the
Battery in New York City. The Hudson River has been designated an American
Heritage River because of its important role in American history and culture.
This federal Superfund Record of Decision (ROD) addresses the risks to people
and ecological receptors associated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in
the in-place sediments of the Upper Hudson River. The Site is divided into
the Upper Hudson River which is the length of river between Hudson Falls and
the Federal Dam at Troy, New York and the Lower Hudson River which is the
length of river between Federal Dam at Troy and the Battery. For purposes of
this project, EPA further divided the Upper Hudson River area into three main
sections known as River Section 1, River Section 2, and River Section 3. The
Site also includes five Remnant Deposits, which are areas of PCB-contaminated
sediment that became exposed after the river water level dropped following
removal of the Fort Edward Dam in 1973. The Upper Hudson River portion of
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

the Site extends from the Fenimore Bridge in Hudson Falls to the Federal Dam at
Troy, a distance of just over 43 river miles. The Lower Hudson River extends

from the Federal Dam to the southern tip of Manhattan at the Battery in New

York City. The Mid-Hudson River, which is primarily a subset of the Lower

Hudson River, extends from the Federal Dam at Troy to just south of
Poughkeepsie. The predominant sources of PCB contamination to the Upper
Hudson River were two capacitor manufacturing plants owned and operated by GE.
The plants are located adjacent to or near the Hudson River in the Village of
Hudson Falls and the Town of Fort Edward. Over a 30-year period, the plants
discharged a substantial amount of PCBs into the river. At the GE Hudson Falls
plant, leakage of non-aqueous phase PCB-bearing oils through bedrock to the
river continues to be a source of PCB contamination. Regarding the former

outfall to the Hudson River from the GE Fort Edward plant, New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) issued a Record of Decision
in January 2000 that calls for the excavation of PCB-contaminated soil and
sediment in this area of the Upper Hudson River shoreline in order to eliminate
this source of PCBs to the river. EPA’s analysis assumes a significantly

reduced PCB loading to the river from these sources once the State’s plans for
remediation are implemented. PCBs, the chemicals of concern addressed in

this decision document, have been classified by EPA as probable human
carcinogens. They are also linked to other serious non- cancer adverse health
effects based on observations in animals and emerging evidence in

humans. Once discharged from the GE plants, the PCBs adhered to river
sediment and accumulated downstream as they settled in impounded pools and
other depositional areas. Historic fish and sediment data indicated PCBs were
accumulating downstream of the old Fort Edward Dam as well as accumulating
behind the dam. The removal of the dam in 1973 resulted in a remobilization and
downstream distribution of PCBs that had accumulated behind the dam.
Historically, the highest PCB sediment concentrations have been detected in the
cohesive sediments within the Upper Hudson River. River scouring/ erosion and
other mechanisms have mobilized PCB- contaminated sediments from the extensive
cohesive deposits, redepositing them farther downstream all the way to the
Battery. The preponderance of data indicates that burial of contaminated

sediment by cleaner materials is not universally or uniformly occurring. Data

also indicate that contaminated sediments in River Sections 1, 2 and 3 continue

to serve as the major source of PCBs to the water column and the fish within

the Upper Hudson River. During an approximate 30-year period ending in 1977,
PCBs were used in capacitor manufacturing operations Hudson Falls and Fort
Edward, New York facilities. PCB oils were discharged both directly and

indirectly from these plants into the Hudson River. This included both
non-permitted and permitted discharges. Even after permits were received in
1975, permit exceedances occurred. Estimates of the total quantity of PCBs
discharged directly from the two plants into the river from the 1940s to 1977

are as high as 1,330,000 pounds (about 605,000 kg). Many of the PCBs
discharged to the river adhered to sediments and accumulated with the sediments
as they settled in the impounded pool behind the Fort Edward Dam, as well as
other depositional areas farther downstream. Because of its deteriorating
condition, the Fort Edward Dam was removed in 1973. Five areas of
PCB-contaminated sediments were exposed due to the lowering of the river water
level when the Fort Edward Dam was removed. These five areas are known as the
Remnant Deposits. During subsequent floods, PCB-contaminated sediments from the
Fort Edward Dam area were scoured and transported downstream. EPA notified
the company that had the two plants of the remedy selected in the 1984 ROD and
offered the company the opportunity to implement the selected remedy with
respect to the Remnant Deposits and the Waterford drinking water supply
evaluation. The company declined EPA’s offer. NYSDEC, with funding provided by
EPA, conducted the evaluation at the Waterford Water Works. In addition, NYSDEC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

prepared a design for the in- place containment of the Remnant Deposits. This
design was completed in 1988. In March 1989, the company offered to assume
responsibility for the implementation of the in-place containment remedy for

the Remnant Deposits. EPA issued a September 27, 1989 Administrative Order on
Consent to the company which required the company to prepare a remedial design
report for the construction of access roads to the Remnant Deposits and to

submit a design for the in-place containment of the Remnant Deposits
incorporating the NYSDEC-prepared design, plus any EPA-approved refinements to
that design. EPA also issued a September 27, 1989 Administrative Order to the
company requiring the company to construct and maintain the access roads to the
Remnant Deposits. The company constructed the in-place containment of the
Remnant Deposits under a 1990 Consent Decree with EPA. EPA will evaluate the
need for further remedial action for the Remnant Deposits after completion of a
5-year review of the Remnant Deposit containment remedy, performed pursuant to
CERCLA ?121(c). The company’s manufacturing plants in Hudson Falls and Fort
Edward are listed under the New York State Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal
Sites Remedial program. The company currently is conducting remedial activities
near the Hudson Falls and Fort Edward plants pursuant to Orders on Consent with
NYSDEC. The company has thus far declined to implement the January 2000 NYSDEC
Record of Decision for the Fort Edward plant Outfall 004. The NYSDEC is
conducting the remedial design for that ROD. As one of America’s great

rivers, the Hudson has played and will continue to play a major role in the

history, culture, and economy of the area. The Hudson has been designated an
American Heritage River because of its important role in American history and
culture. Current and reasonably-anticipated future land use and surface water

use are described below. Current land use includes a variety of residential,
commercial and industrial activities. Use of the river and lands surrounding

the river are projected to remain the same. At this time, no changes in future

land use are known, nor are any new uses expected. The Site passes through 14
different counties as the river flows to its final discharge point in New York

Harbor. Four counties (Albany, Washington, Rensselaer, and Saratoga) lie
adjacent to the more highly contaminated portions (areas of proposed active
remediation in River Sections 1, 2 and 3) of the Upper Hudson River between
Troy (Federal Dam) and Hudson Falls. Within these four counties, forests and
farmlands surround urban centers and historic villages. There are apple

orchards and dairy farms, parks, nature preserves and gardens. In addition to

the GE Hudson Falls and Fort Edward plants, the area is home to technology
companies, oil service companies and food companies. Saratoga and Washington
Counties have experienced population growth between 1990 and 1999 of 10.2
percent and 1.4 percent, respectively, while Rensselaer and Albany Counties

have experienced population declines of 1.9 percent and 0.3 percent,

respectively. Total population of these four counties, according to July 1999
estimates by the US Department of Commerce Bureau of the Census, is just under
700,000. Warren County, in which the City of Glens Falls is located, has a
population of just over 60,000 and is just to the northwest of the Hudson River
PCBs Site. A Record of Decision (ROD) addressing operable unit 1 (OU 01)

was completed in September 1984. A Record of Decision addressing OU 2 was
completed in February 2002.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code: 001

Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: I

Date Completed: 07/01/83

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

TC4061101.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

SITE INSPECTION

08/01/83

09/01/83

Higher priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
/1

09/01/83

Low priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
/1

09/08/83

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH
/1

11/15/83

Search Complete, Viable PRPs

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
/1

09/21/84

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
03/30/84

09/25/84

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

RECORD OF DECISION

I

09/25/84

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
10/27/83

09/28/84

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

001

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

ADMINISTATIVE/VOLUNTARY COST RECOVERY
/1

05/04/88

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL DESIGN

02/02/89

06/05/89

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
06/09/89

09/27/89

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
06/09/89

09/27/89

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

001

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

09/27/89

Not reported

1000384273
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
/1

09/27/89

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
03/03/89

04/06/90

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL DESIGN

09/28/84

05/18/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
State, Fund Financed

Primary

Not reported

Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

001

Lodged By DOJ

/1

05/18/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action Anomaly:

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

CONSENT DECREE

04/06/90

07/21/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
04/17/90

08/21/90

Stabilized

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
09/27/89

09/28/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

New Action Resulting from Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
03/12/90

10/04/90

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
05/18/89

01/07/91

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

New Action Resulting from Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
10/13/89

09/29/92

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/28/90

09/29/92

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
11/19/92

12/01/92

Stabilized

ROGER'’S ISLAND

EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

001

COMFORT/STATUS LETTER
I

11/02/98

Not reported

SITEWIDE

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Federal Enforcement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
10/14/98

01/07/99

Not reported

ROGER'S ISLAND

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
06/03/98

06/24/99

Not reported

ROGER'’S ISLAND

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

Public Notice Published
/1

03/28/00

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMOVAL
10/06/99

09/14/01

Stabilized
ROGER'’S ISLAND
EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Time Critical

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
07/25/90

02/01/02

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

RECORD OF DECISION

/1

02/01/02

Final Remedy Selected at Site
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

Special Notice Issued

I

02/04/02

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

Special Notice Issued
/1

02/04/02

Not reported
FLOODPLAINS OU
Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

001
Special Notice Issued

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

I

02/04/02

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
02/04/02

07/23/02

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

07/23/02

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
07/23/02

08/13/03

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

003

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

08/13/03

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

EXPANDED SITE INSPECTION/REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
/1

08/31/05

Referred to Removal, no further Rmdl Asmt

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
02/04/02

09/06/05

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
09/29/95

09/20/05

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

002

Lodged By DOJ

/1

10/06/05

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action Anomaly:

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
03/25/02

11/02/06

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Remedial

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

CONSENT DECREE
09/06/05

11/02/06

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
/1

03/29/07

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

STATE SUPPORT AGENCY COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

02/22/91

04/03/07

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

001

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

REMOVAL NEGOTIATIONS
/1

07/11/07

Not reported
FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

07/11/07

Not reported

FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY EMERGENCY REMOVAL
08/24/07

08/27/07

Cleaned up

SITEWIDE

Responsible Party

Not reported

Emergency

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
08/14/03

01/25/08

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Responsible Party

Not reported

Not reported

Phased Start

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

001

SECTION 104(E) REF LITIGATION
09/27107

07/28/08

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

09/05/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

09/05/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
02/04/02

09/08/08

Not reported

FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:

006

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

09/08/08

Not reported

FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

09/11/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

10/14/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

02/03/09

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL ACTION
05/09/08

11/24/09

Final RA Report
REASSESSMENT RIVER

Special Account Financed Action - EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

REMEDIAL ACTION

12/04/08

12/23/09

Final RA Report

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Special Account Financed Action - EPA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
08/14/03

04/26/11

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Responsible Party

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMOVAL
09/11/07

04/10/12

Stabilized

FLOODPLAINS OU

Responsible Party

Not reported

Time Critical

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FIVE-YEAR REVIEW
/1

06/01/12

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:
Date Started:

003
POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/06/05

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Date Completed: 09/04/12

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 09/30/97

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 003

Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN

Date Started: 02/15/02

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER

Primary Responsibility: Special Account Financed Action - EPA
Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Other Completion Anomaly

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000384273

Action Code: 003

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
Date Started: 07/23/02

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER

Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Phased Start & Completion

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 002

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 07/08/03

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 001
Action: REMEDIAL ACTION
Date Started: 01/19/07
Date Completed: /1
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: Special Account Financed Action - State
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Other Start and Completion Anomaly
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 001
Action: REAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION
Date Started: 02/15/08
Date Completed: /1
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: Not reported
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 001
Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY
Date Started: 09/08/08
Date Completed: /1
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: FLOODPLAINS OU
Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 002

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
Date Started: 11/17/09

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 004

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
Date Started: 12/31/10

Date Completed: /1
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Federal Register Details:

Fed Register Date: 09/21/84
Fed Register Volume: 49

Page Number: 37070
Fed Register Date: 09/08/83
Fed Register Volume: 48

Page Number: 40674

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
3292 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

RCRA-LQG:

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2012

Facility name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY

Facility address: 446 LOCK 8 WAY
HUDSON FALLS, NY 12839

EPA ID: NYD980763841

Mailing address: BROADWAY, BLDG 40
FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

Contact: ROBERT G GIBSON

Contact address: BROADWAY, BLDG 40
FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (518) 746-5253

Contact email: BOB.GIBSON@GE.COM

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Owner/operator address: Not reported

Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6tYv6eE6tipMYdd8vgap30n1efbaEW8g6Sy9AlcOib51pCCrMHC64xr.dS0EdY0o8qxy3NMKgCB8aBYMpw.35CwZ0ClcnDGl1zzb5swXfMXHbhYQaClh5vQTWxxO8ixTgjbtCrKoS4gwyeaW97lu8KhNlMB0ccnfOhwW6ZrdtxbwYe9Xvjqt3EH5ej6oEGmu6ceb9zVri7EHp8E1MRfc3tZad01EdtB48XKhCdAEg4fxadGVpLFO4Zrb0o0wnqcG1znR3xyqfuRAbRL.a39U44auWdj48grFg8NM76kXSgFXy5bH9jjd6kzutPSTYflgvk4r4cmNeMQ8ExEi6.JW3xvHiznypsOQMKmt748ldfigdBmL8GGj3PNtgY6xaQyepqju9iLp0r4qnX5o1PZW4R.Kfc5zbVM3aG7o4R4RWNBM8CRXg9qf3Ni9S8zpyWjo9jTq4H8xlDN8cdFgOz6d20SxbSCr5x4d1waN5I5iCBINChkkrTokvyENHODUCRBj6bIB6Q7ttJHVYmYGv6WM4XlTeuB1ENXZ6lJb3j1eiVUcpRYMMGei4KoBd7msd1km8kJi39wmggzpaJWqpmD935n70sTonRdt1fhO3bfbfRNYbgLXa1KH6AwKWaQV8qCRgIZCB6MBSzjIyDwK9Nn17GoWlGbKc709OXFV5KjTbGWj5xPQ1p6EABr9C9RYCv9WrdJj6yxPHf5zCQL96aF33

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 04/23/2007

Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

SEE SECTION 11 COMMENTS
Not reported

NY

us

Not reported

State

Owner

05/02/2007

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/03/2010

Site name:

Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Large Quantity Generator

08/29/2008
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) SUPERFUND USEPA
Large Quantity Generator

01/01/2007
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Not a generator, verified

01/01/2006
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Not a generator, verified

01/01/2001

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

US ENG CONTROLS:
EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Actual Date:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

B002
B002

B0O7
B0OO7

No violations found

NYD980763841

0202229

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
02

WASHINGTON

Not reported

12/30/2001

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Containment, (N.O.S.)

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

No Action

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Revegetation

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Slope Stabilization

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment

Dewatering

002
RECORD OF DECISION

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)
Action Completion date: 02/01/2002

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

US INST CONTROL:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

CONSENT:

EPA ID:
Site ID:
Case Title:
Court Num:
District:

02
Sediment
Disposal

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment

Excavation

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment
Solidification/Stabilization (Ex-Situ)

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Surface Water
Monitoring

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Surface Water

Natural Attenuation

NYD980763841

0202229

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
RECORD OF DECISION
NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
02

WASHINGTON

Not reported

Fishing Advisory
12/30/2001

02/01/2002

02

Surface Water

NYD980763841
0284

1000384273

U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)

05-1270
New York, North
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Entered Date:

11/02/06

Full-text of the consent decree for this site issued by the United
States District Court is available from EDR. Contact your EDR Account
Executive.

ROD:

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

0308107

ER

278391

237813

3

10/31/2003

0308107 / 10/31/2003

Abandoned Drums

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
6000

rxamato

Not reported
10/31/2003

297

HUDSON RIVER
Unknown

Federal Government
Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

10/31/2003

11/6/2003

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

77 -

001

PETTY OFFFICER HAWKINS
(718) 354-4121

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"SMITH"10/31/03: MEG hired by USCG to remove test and dispose.

Container did not leak.

CALL TO NRC REPORTING A 55 GALLON DRUM OF UNKNOWN PETROLEUM FLOATING

- USCG IS REPOSNDING TO THE SITE

237813

874400

01

501630

0066A

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported

TC4061101.2s Page 37



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 55
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
PRP:
PRP name: DELAWARE AND HUDSON RAILWAY CO INC
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GOLUB PROPERTIES OF WATERVLIET INC
NEW YORK STATE CANAL CORPORATION
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER COMPANY
TOWN OF HALFMOON NEW YORK
VILLAGE OF STILLWATER
WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF WATERFORD
A2 CLASSIC SANITATION NY UST U003758124
NE 550 WEST 37TH STREET NY HIST UST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10018 NY AST
0.006 mi. NY HIST AST
34 ft. Site 2 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Lower |d/Status: 2-604879 | Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
18 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 12/05/2005
UTM X: 584562.23973999999
UTM Y: 4512250.7296399996
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 26748
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 99 ROUTE 3
Address2: Not reported
City: CLIFTON
State: NJ
Zip Code: 07014
Country Code: 001
Phone: (913) 470-2551
EMail: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

26748

Mail Contact
CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
Not reported
PHIL RIZZUTO
99 ROUTE 3
Not reported
CLIFTON

NJ

07014

001

(973) 470-2551
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

26748

On-Site Operator
CLASSIC SANITATION
Not reported
NONE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

26748

Emergency Contact
CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
Not reported

NONE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

u003758124
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

001

59049

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
12/20/2000

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
A01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

002

59050

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
12/20/2000

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
AO01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

u003758124
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HIST UST:
PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:
Operator:
Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

NONE

NONE

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
100 - Overfill - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

003

59051

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
12/20/2000

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
A01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

2-604879
Not reported

(000) 000-0000

(000) 000-0000

CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
99 ROUTE 3

CLIFTON, NJ 07014

(913) 470-2551
Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
99 ROUTE 3

Not reported

CLIFTON, NJ 07014

Mailing Contact: PHIL RIZZUTO
Mailing Telephone: (973) 470-2551
Owner Mark: First Owner

u003758124
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:
Tank Location:
Tank Status:

u003758124

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)
and Subpart 360-14.

Not reported
6201

Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
12/05/2005
False

Not reported

0

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
0

False

Not reported
NEW YORK CITY
62

01

2

001
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

550

DIESEL
Steel/carbon steel
Epoxy Liner

None
Underground
STEEL/IRON
None

None

None

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
12/20/2000

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

002
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:
Missing Data for Tank:
Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:
Missing Data for Tank:
Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

AST:
Region:
DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

Not reported
550

DIESEL
Steel/carbon steel
Epoxy Liner
None
Underground
STEEL/IRON
None

None

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Minor Data Missing
12/20/2000
Not reported
False

True

Not reported

003
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

550

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Epoxy Liner

None
Aboveground
STEEL/IRON
None

None

None

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
12/20/2000

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

STATE

2

Unregulated/Closed
2-604879

PBS
584562.23973999999

u003758124
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

4512250.7296399996
12/05/2005
Other

26748

Facility Owner
CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
Not reported
Not reported
99 ROUTE 3
Not reported
CLIFTON

NJ

07014

001

(913) 470-2551
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

26748

Mail Contact
CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
Not reported
PHIL RIZZUTO
99 ROUTE 3
Not reported
CLIFTON

NJ

07014

001

(973) 470-2551
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

26748

On-Site Operator
CLASSIC SANITATION
Not reported
NONE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

26748
Emergency Contact

u003758124
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
Not reported
NONE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

004

59052

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

100 - Overfill - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

Not reported

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

12/20/2000

True

TRANSLAT

03/04/2004

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

HIST AST:
PBS Number: 2-604879
SWIS Code: 6201
Operator: NONE

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:

(000) 000-0000
Not reported
OTHER

NONE

(000) 000-0000

u003758124
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued)

Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Federal ID:

Owner Tel:

Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City Code:
Region:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
99 ROUTE 3

CLIFTON, NJ 07014

Not reported

(913) 470-2551
Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

PHIL RIZZUTO

CLASSIC SANITATION CO.
99 ROUTE 3

Not reported

CLIFTON, NJ 07014

(973) 470-2551

First Owner

u003758124

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)

and Subpart 360-14.
False

Not reported
12/05/2005

False

Not reported

0

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
0

False

Not reported
NEW YORK CITY
62

01

2

004
ABOVEGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

275

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
1

0

Aboveground
STEEL/IRON
None

0

None

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing

TC4061101.2s Page 46



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLASSIC SANITATION (Continued) U003758124
Date Closed: 12/20/2000
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
SPDES Number: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
A3 LOT 62,TAXBLOCK 708 NY E DESIGNATION S108076062
NE 550 WEST 37 STREET N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY 10018
0.006 mi.
34 ft. Site 3 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Tax Lot(s): 62
E-No: E-137
Actual: Effective Date: 1/19/2005
18 ft. Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP031M
Ulurp Number: 040499 ZMM, 040507 MMM, 040508 MMM, 040499A ZMM
Zoning Map No: 8b,8c,8d

Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Borough Code: MN
Community District: 104
Census Tract: 99
Census Block: 1004
School District: 02
City Council District: 03
Fire Company: E034
Health Area: 15
Police Precinct: 010
Zone District 1: C6-4

Zone District 2:
Commercial Overlay1: Not reported
Commercial Overlay2: Not reported
Special Purpose Districtl: HY

Special Purpose District2: Not reported
All Components1: C6-4/HY

All Components2: Not reported

Not reported

Split Boundary Indicator: N
Building Class: G6
Land Use Category: 10
Number of Easements: 0

Owner, Type of Code:
Owner Name:

Not reported
CHIARA, FRANK

Lot Area: 000007406

Total Building Floor Area: 00000009000
Commercial Floor Area: 00000009000
Office Floor Area: 00000001500
Retail Floor Area: 00000000000
Garage Floor Area: 00000007500
Storage Floor Area: 00000000000
Factory Floor Area: 00000000000
Other Floor Area: 00000000000

Floor Area,Total Bld Source Code7

Number of Buildings: 00001
Number of Floors: 001.00
Residential Units: 00000
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 62,TAXBLOCK 708 (Continued) S108076062
Non and Residential Units: 00000
Lot Frontage: 0075.00
Lot Depth: 0098.75
Building Frontage: 0072.00
Building Depth: 0095.00
Proximity Code: 0
Irregular Lot Code: N
Lot Type: 5
Basement Type Grade: 5
Land Assessed Value: 00000391500
Total Assessed Value: 00000396000
Land Exempt Value: 00000000000
Total Exempt Value: 00000000000
Year Built: 1919
Year Built Code: Not reported
Year Altered1: 1962
Year Altered2: 0000

Historic District Name:
Landmark Name:

Built Floor Area Ratio-Far:
Maximum Allowable Far:
Borough Code:

Borough Tax Block And Lot:
Condominium Number:
Census Tract 2:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Zoning Map:

Sanborn Map:

Tax Map:

E Designation No:

Date of RPAD Data:

Date of DCAS Data:

Date of Zoning Data:

Date of Major Property Data:
Date of Landmark Data:
Date of Base Map Data:
Date of Mass Appraisal Data:

Date of Political and Adm Data:

Pluto-Base Map Indicator:

Tax Lot(s):

E-No:

Effective Date:
Satisfaction Date:
Ceqr Number:
Ulurp Number:
Zoning Map No:
Description:
Borough Code:
Community District:
Census Tract:
Census Block:
School District:
City Council District:
Fire Company:
Health Area:

Not reported
Not reported
0000.00
10.00

1
1007080062
00000

0099
0984211
0215146
08D
105S027
10302
E-137
11/2005
01/2006
11/2005
11/2005
12/2005
01/2006
11/2005
08/2005
